
 
 

OHIO BOARD OF NURSING 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD JULY 25-26, 2018 

 
The regular meeting of the Ohio Board of Nursing (Board) was held on July 25-
26, 2018, at the Board office located at 17 South High Street, Suite 660, 
Columbus, Ohio 43215.  
 
On Wednesday, July 25, 2018, at 8:30 a.m., President Patricia Sharpnack called 
the Board meeting to order, welcomed nursing students and guests, and 
requested that Board members introduce themselves.  On Thursday, July 26, 
2018, at 9:00 a.m., President Sharpnack called the Board meeting to order.  
Vice-President Brenda Boggs read the Board mission each day. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
Patricia Sharpnack, RN, President  
Brenda Boggs, LPN, Vice-President 
Sandra Beidelschies, RN 
Matthew Carle, Consumer Member 
Barbara Douglas, APRN-CRNA 
Nancy Fellows, RN (Absent Wednesday and Thursday)  
Erin Keels, APRN-CNP 
Lisa Klenke, RN  
Deborah Knueve, LPN 
Lauralee Krabill, RN 
Daniel Lehmann, LPN 
Sandra Ranck, RN 
Joanna Ridgeway, LPN 
 
Unless noted in these minutes as exhibits, all written reports submitted to the 
Board are maintained in the Board office according to the Board record retention 
schedule. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 
Board Meeting Overview 
On Wednesday, the following addressed the Board: Attorney Todd Collis, 
Jennifer A. Fontana, RN, and AAG James Wakley; Attorney James Leo, Brenda 
Hueston Smith, RN, and AAG James Wakley; Tamara Flaherty, LPN, appearing 
on her own behalf, and AAG James Wakley; Attorney Todd Newkirk, Timothy 
Lindsey, LPN, RN Applicant, and AAG Emily Pelphrey; and Kimberly Allen, LPN, 
appearing on her own behalf, and AAG Charissa Payer. On Thursday, Open 
Forum was held at 10:30 a.m., and Executive Session was at 10:53 a.m. 
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Approval of Minutes of the May 2018 Meeting 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board approve the minutes from the May 2018 Board meeting, as submitted.  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Barbara 
Douglas, Erin Keels, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
Executive Director Report 
Director Betsy Houchen highlighted the following from the Executive Director 
Report: 
 

• The Board welcomed new staff members: Heather Foss, Compliance 
Agent; Kimiya Pettey, Licensure; Emily Sanders, Paralegal; Richard 
Schwab, Infrastructure Specialist; and John Smith, Legal Intern.  
 

• The Board sought comments on the proposed rule revisions through 
interested party meetings and Advisory Group and Committee meetings. 
Rules 4723-9-10 and 4723-9-12, prescribing for chronic/sub-acute pain; 
Rules 4723-1-03, 4723-23-03, and 4723-23-10, dialysis technician 
examinations and applications; and Rule 4723-8-11, youth concussion 
assessment and clearance are proceeding on an expedited schedule with 
an anticipated effective date in October 2018. The five-year rule chapters 
and the technical change rules will be filed in October with JCARR and 
included as part of the public rules hearing in November. Board staff 
continue to work with the Medical Board for the development of the 
Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) rules; partial MAT rules may also 
be included as part of the public rules hearing in November. 

 

• The Ohio Action Coalition voted to establish an Ohio Center for Nursing to 
continue the work of the Coalition and to seek an amendment to the Nurse 
Practice Act to fund the Center through renewal fees paid by licensed 
nurses. Director Houchen and the Board members who are members of 
the Steering Committee did not participate in the vote, due to a conflict of 
interest.   

 

• The Board has been represented on the Attorney General’s Elder Abuse 
Commission since 2009. The Commission provides a forum for improving 
elder justice throughout the state, looking at funding and programming 
needs. Staff attended the Ohio Elder Abuse Awareness Day Community 
Forum in June.   

 

• LPN renewal started on July 1, 2018 and approximately 7,500 LPNs have 
renewed with no major issues. Several Ohio eLicense system 
enhancements were made to further streamline the renewal process. In 
addition, consolidation of licensure and compliance staff into one 
workgroup in the Compliance Unit will increase efficiency in processing 
applications requiring Compliance review. During this peak licensure 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 3 

 
season for new graduates, Board staff have issued authorizations to test 
(ATTs) within 7-10 business days. President Sharpnack commended the 
staff on timely issuing ATTs. 
 
Barbara Douglas asked about providing more descriptive guidance when 
responding to practice questions when possible. She will share specific 
examples with Director Houchen. 

 
Fiscal Report 
Kathy King, Fiscal Officer, presented the fiscal report for the fourth quarter and 
year-end report for fiscal year 2018.  
 
Legislative Report 
Tom Dilling summarized the status of the legislation highlighted in the written 
report. He reported that the Governor signed HB 111, APRN Practice-Mental 
Health, on June 29, 2018. The Board discussed HB 191, SB 301, and SB 275, 
and the potential impact on CRNA practice. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
There was no new business. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
On Thursday, July 26, 2018: 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board go into Executive Session to discuss pending or imminent court action 
with legal counsel.  A roll call vote was taken and the Board unanimously voted 
to go into Executive Session with the following members present and voting: B. 
Boggs, S. Beidelschies, L. Krabill, E. Keels, S. Ranck, D. Lehmann, J. Ridgeway, 
B. Douglas, D. Knueve, L. Klenke, M. Carle, P. Sharpnack. The Board entered 
Executive Session at 10:53 a.m. and reported out of Executive Session at 11:18 
a.m.  
 
APPROVALS 
New Nursing Education Program 
The Christ College of Nursing and Health Sciences, Accelerated Bachelor of 
Science in Nursing 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that the 
Board grant Conditional approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-08, OAC, to 
The Christ College of Nursing and Health Sciences, Accelerated Bachelor of 
Science in Nursing. It was further moved that the Program submit progress 
reports to the Board on or before February 6, 2019, June 12, 2019, November 6, 
2019, and March 10, 2020.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia 
Sharpnack abstaining. 
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Nursing Education Programs – Approval Status 
Academia School of Nursing Practical Nursing Diploma Program 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the Board 
grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Academia 
School of Nursing Practical Nursing Diploma Program for a period of three years. 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Acadia Career Institute Practical Nursing Program 
Action:  It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Erin Keels, that the Board 
grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Acadia Career 
Institute Practical Nursing Program for a period of five years. It was further 
moved that the Program submit progress reports, addressing the Program's 
student enrollment status, to the Board on or before September 6, 2018, March 
6, 2019, September 5, 2019, and March 5, 2020, and at six month intervals 
thereafter until such time that the Program reports it has enrolled students.  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Butler Tech Program of Practical Nurse Education  
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
the Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Butler 
Tech Program of Practical Nurse Education for a period of three years.  It was 
further moved that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or 
before September 6, 2018 and February 7, 2019. Motion adopted by a majority 
vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill 
and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Columbus State Community College Practical Nurse Program 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to 
Columbus State Community College Practical Nurse Program for a period of five 
years. It was further moved that the Program submit a progress report to the 
Board on or before September 6, 2018. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the 
Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia 
Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Eastern Gateway Community College School of Practical Nursing  
Action: It was moved Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Eastern 
Gateway Community College School of Practical Nursing for a period of five 
years. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with 
Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Miami Valley Career Technology Center Program of Practical Nurse Education  
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Miami 
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Valley Career Technology Center Program of Practical Nurse Education for a 
period of five years.  It was further moved that the Program submit progress 
reports to the Board on or before September 6, 2018 and February 7, 2019.  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill, Daniel Lehmann and Patricia Sharpnack 
abstaining. 
 
Practical Nursing-Fortis College, Cincinnati, OH  
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Practical 
Nursing-Fortis College, Cincinnati, OH for a period of five years. Motion adopted 
by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, 
Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Professional Skills Institute School of Practical Nursing 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that after 
consideration of the survey visit report and the Program's response to the report, 
the Board place Professional Skills Institute School of Practical Nursing on 
Provisional approval for a period of two years in accordance with Section 
4723.06(A)(7), ORC, and Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, based on the Program's failure 
to meet and maintain the minimum standards for education programs established 
in Rules 4723-5-11(A)(3)(d); 4723-5-17(A); 4723-5-19(A)(2), (A)(3), and (A)(9); 
4723-5-19(A)(10), as in effect prior to April 1, 2017; and 4723-5-21(D)(3), OAC. It 
was further moved that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or 
before September 6, 2018, December 13, 2018, June 13, 2019 and February 6, 
2020. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with 
Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
The Robert T. White School of Practical Nursing 
No Action: The Program will continue on Provisional approval by operation of 
Rule 4723-5-23, OAC. 
 
The University of Findlay Department of Nursing 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to The 
University of Findlay Department of Nursing for a period of five years. Motion 
adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Xavier University Accelerated Bachelor of Science in Nursing   
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the Board 
grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Xavier 
University Accelerated Bachelor of Science in Nursing for a period of five years. 
It was further moved that the Program submit a progress report to the Board on 
or before September 6, 2018. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia 
Sharpnack abstaining. 
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Nurse Education Programs Program Requests 
University of Cincinnati, BSN Program 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Erin Keels, that the Board 
approve in accordance with Rule 4723-5-16, OAC, the curriculum revision 
submitted by the University of Cincinnati, BSN Program. Motion adopted by a 
majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee 
Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.  
 
Training Programs 
Arden Courts-Westlake Medication Aide Training Program  
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-27-07, OAC, Arden Courts-
Westlake Medication Aide Training Program for a period of two years. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Centers for Dialysis Care Technician Training Program 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, Centers for 
Dialysis Care Technician Training Program for a period of two years. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Cleveland Institute of Community Health 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
the Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-26-14, OAC, Cleveland 
Institute of Community Health for a period of two years. Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
DaVita Ohio Hemodialysis Technician Training Program (Lebanon) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, DaVita Ohio 
Hemodialysis Technician Training Program (Lebanon) for a period of two years. 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
DaVita Ohio Hemodialysis Technician Training Program (Westerville) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, DaVita Ohio 
Hemodialysis Technician Training Program (Westerville) for a period of two 
years.  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
DaVita Ohio Hemodialysis Technician Training Program (Strongsville)  
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, DaVita Ohio 
Hemodialysis Technician Training Program (Strongsville) for a period of two 
years. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
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DCI Portsmouth Dialysis Training Program  
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, DCI 
Portsmouth Dialysis Training Program for a period of two years. Motion adopted 
by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Fresenius Medical Care Toledo  
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
that the Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, Fresenius 
Medical Care Toledo for a period of two years. Motion adopted by unanimous 
vote of the Board members present. 
 
Fresenius Medical Care-Cleveland West  
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, Fresenius 
Medical Care-Cleveland West for a period of two years. Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Fresenius Medical Care-Cortland  
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, Fresenius Medical 
Care-Cortland for a period of two years. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of 
the Board members present. 
 
Fresenius Medical Care-Mansfield  
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the Board 
reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, Fresenius Medical Care-
Mansfield for a period of two years. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the 
Board members present. 
 
U.S. Renal Care Ohio Dialysis Technician Training Program  
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, U.S. Renal Care 
Ohio Dialysis Technician Training Program for a period of two years. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
D.C.I. Cincinnati Dialysis Training Program  
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
the Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, D.C.I. 
Cincinnati Dialysis Training Program for a period of two years. Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Retroactive Approvals for Licensees and Certificate Holders 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board retroactively ratify, as submitted, the licenses and certificates, including 
temporary permits, initially issued by the Board May 1, 2018 through June 30, 
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2018 to the following: registered nurses; licensed practical nurses; APRN-CRNAs; 
APRN-CNPs; APRN-CNSs; APRN-CNMs; Ohio certified dialysis technicians; 
dialysis technician interns; community health workers; and medication aides, 
taking into account those licenses and certificates subject to discipline, surrender 
or non-renewal. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members 
present. 
 
ADJUDICATION AND COMPLIANCE 
On Thursday, July 26, 2018, Patricia Sharpnack requested that each voting 
Board member verify that they reviewed in depth all materials pertaining to these 
matters by saying “yes” or “no” and that any Board member who did not review 
the materials abstain from voting on the matters. 
 
Board Actions 
 
NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, 
ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Carroll, Alyssa, R.N. 406374 (CASE #17-7368); Dubose, Austi, P.N. 140117 
(CASE #18-2663); Russell, Brenda, R.N. 304695 (CASE #18-2826); Cordell, 
William, R.N. 296100 (CASE #18-2924); Fuentes, John, R.N. 283214 (CASE 
#18-2412); Marks, Jessica, R.N. 345764 (CASE #18-2585); Harless, Nakoshua, 
R.N. 350863 (CASE #18-2835); Blakley, Kelli, R.N. NCLEX, P.N. 149336 (CASE 
#17-6994); Freeman, Brandi, P.N. 138226 (CASE #18-2699); Yoder, Katie, P.N. 
133341 (CASE #17-5447); Hudson, Towyanna, P.N. 114306 (CASE #18-1436); 
Barton, Ciara, P.N. 164863 (CASE #18-0762); Biviano, Faith, P.N. 090484 
(CASE #17-7047); Dayton, Kolleen, R.N. 263301, CNP 05431 (CASE #17-6713); 
Crayton, John, R.N. 354634 (CASE #17-7638); Eicher, Nicole, R.N. 408877 
(CASE #17-7314); Platek, Christopher, R.N. 353869 (CASE #18-1774); Pauley, 
Myra, R.N. 275720 (CASE #18-2296); Owens, Susan, R.N. 305127 (CASE #18-
2827); Norris, Stacy, P.N. 154628 (CASE #18-2194); Jenkins, Keith, R.N. 
442040, CNP 021771 (CASE #18-2117); Gill, Rebecca, P.N. 132549 (CASE 
#18-1890); Chase, Linda, R.N. 330058 (CASE #18-1811); Bell, Christopher, R.N. 
396083 (CASE #18-0798); Williams, Lori, P.N. 117136 (CASE #17-4387); 
O’Mara, Emily, R.N. 369200 (CASE #18-1114); Palmer, Karen, R.N. 424388 
(CASE #18-0516); Delong, Sandra, R.N. 309066 (CASE #18-1759); Tatum, 
Shawna, R.N. 424661 (CASE #18-1710); Goodman, Carrie, R.N. 365141 (CASE 
#18-1950); Lovell, Cindy, R.N. 297999 (CASE #18-2239); Adams, Nancy, P.N. 
155049 (CASE #17-7023); Middleton, Sarah, R.N. 333901, P.N. 109853 (CASE 
#18-2066); Scheurenbrand, Stephanie, R.N. 364503 (CASE #18-1857); Knibbe, 
Brynn, R.N. 409756 (CASE #18-2411); Norman, Sheryl, R.N. 235931 (CASE 
#18-0876); Perkins, Lori, R.N. 342765 (CASE #18-2290); Ramsey, Morgan, R.N. 
421728 (CASE #17-4175); Bates, Tonya, P.N. 101666 (CASE #17-6866); Miller, 
Jennifer, P.N. 068723 (CASE #18-3242); Worthington, Elaina, P.N. 154761 
(CASE #17-6589); Schlater, Samantha, R.N. 372068, CNP 020468 (CASE #18-
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2832); Daniels, Yvette, P.N. 108596 (CASE #18-2941); Simpson, Caresta, P.N. 
NCLEX (CASE #18-3647); Meagher, Jason, P.N. 167355 (CASE #18-1697); 
Hayes, Angela, P.N. 103662 (CASE #17-0922); Marston, Angela, P.N. 143163 
(CASE #17-6599). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
IMMEDIATE SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Osborn, Stacy, P.N. 116270 (CASE #18-0840); Lloyd, Rachel, P.N. 151317 
(CASE #18-1456); Greenwald, Jennifer, P.N. 122070 (CASE #16-7187); Swails, 
Shinita, R.N. 350202 (CASE #17-6137); Arnold, Julie, R.N. 261904 (CASE #17-
5664); Jarc, Lauren, R.N. 417673 (CASE #17-1851); Salak, Diane, R.N. 176621 
(CASE #17-6542); Bucce, Kristin, P.N. 154105 (CASE #18-1795); Knabel, II, 
Roger, P.N. 157299 (CASE #18-3445); Maczuga, Andrea, R.N. 373720 (CASE 
#17-5217); Smith, Erica, R.N. 411500 (CASE #18-0549); McCann, Jennifer, P.N. 
150814 (CASE #18-0158); Comer, Amanda, P.N. 150598 (CASE #18-0564); 
Dunlap, Stephanie, P.N. 112454 (CASE #18-3590); Eisentrager, Stephanie, R.N. 
372036, P.N. 128255 (CASE #18-0808).  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
 
McDonald, Kristen, R.N. 385753 (CASE #18-2793); Nolta, Jr., Everett, R.N. 
398596, P.N. 143688 (CASE #18-2420); Kirkendall, Angela, P.N. 121383 (CASE 
#18-2501); Kautzman, Randi, R.N. 374172 (CASE #18-3167); McBride, Jodi, 
R.N. 364906 (CASE #18-0553); Buck, Mickey, R.N. 311291 (CASE #18-2666); 
Patterson, Traci, P.N. 140838 (CASE #18-2710); Krupar, Natalie, R.N. 374321 
(CASE #18-2629); McCleskey, Ashley, P.N. 161177 (CASE #18-3240); Jeter, 
Christian, P.N. 166934 (CASE #18-3240); Schenck, Jason, R.N. 287926 (CASE 
#18-3542); Jansen, Carole, R.N. 145518 (CASE #18-3493); McCormick, Emily, 
P.N. 155006 (CASE #18-3589); Radtke, Michael, P.N. 101525 (CASE #18-
2471); Baxter, Aaron, R.N. 407645 (CASE #18-3255); Smith, Samara, P.N. 
140354 (CASE #18-2785); Mason, Michelle, P.N. 095378 (CASE #18-1426); 
Streisel, John, R.N. 363304 (CASE #18-3185); Markelonis, Stacey, R.N. 320101 
(CASE #18-3490). 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
POST IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board issue a Post Immediate Suspension and Notices of Opportunity for 
Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 

Dees, Monica, R.N. 414955, P.N. 129911 (CASE #17-5380); Knight, Natalie, 
R.N. 266691 (CASE #18-1055); Keith, Alyshia, R.N. 383626 (CASE #17-4201); 
Drummond, Sheila, R.N. 405721, P.N. 106738 (CASE #17-5864); Santangelo, 
Tricia, P.N. 126578 (CASE #17-6242); Purcell, Cassandra, P.N. 116567 (CASE 
#18-2938). 

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
The Immediate Suspension Notice for these cases had already been issued by 
the time the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing was approved during the meeting. 
 
SURRENDERS/WITHDRAWALS 
Permanent Voluntary Surrender 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Surrender of License for the following 
case(s): 
 
Frazer, Susan, P.N. 140824 (CASE #17-6906); O’Donnell, Melanie, R.N. 336749 
(CASE #15-1045); Ronyak, Jill, R.N. 220161 (CASE #17-4952); Eiserman, 
Shannon, R.N. 338104 (CASE #18-1116); Markovich, Peter, R.N. 222650 (CASE 
#18-3420); Ford, Dawn, R.N. 252282 (CASE #18-0539). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board approve the Consent Agreement for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC 
entered into by and between the Board in the following case: 
 
Donchess, Sheri, R.N. 260078 (CASE #12-4009). 
 
Matthew Carle and Daniel Lehmann voted no. Motion adopted by a majority vote 
of the Board members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
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Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board approve the Consent Agreements for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC 
entered into by and between the Board in the following case(s): 
 
Greene, Amanda, R.N. 368825 (CASE #16-3552, #17-6546); Wyatt, Karen, R.N. 
222909, P.N. 050917 (CASE #18-1783); Getz, Pamela, P.N. 107593 (CASE #18-
1801); Osting, Amber, P.N. 124301 (CASE #18-1189); Perakovic, Sherry, R.N. 
267740, P.N. 094709 (CASE #17-2778); Bish, Lynn, P.N. 105113 (CASE #17-
5285); Hauser, Jennifer, P.N. 135558 (CASE #17-6702); Nunnally, Courtney, 
R.N. 367244 (CASE #17-7345); Roberts, Felicia, R.N. 372638 (CASE #17-2122); 
Christner, Ashley, P.N. 155932 (CASE #17-5399); Baus, Jill, R.N. 361988 (CASE 
#17-2301); Hosking, Mary, P.N. 093998 (CASE #17-5914); Jones, Leslie, R.N. 
366274 (CASE #17-3341); Baker, Amanda, R.N. 332538 (CASE #17-6745); 
McGlone, Deborah, R.N. 179188 (CASE #16-2308); Roberts, Christine, P.N. 
159602 (CASE #18-2381); Deran, Jennifer, P.N. 137078 (CASE #17-6015); 
Shimandle, Sharon, R.N. 168537, CNS 04347, CRNA 06696 (CASE #16-6514); 
Ballinger, Amber, P.N. 103184 (CASE #17-2482); Sizemore, Sharon, R.N. 
160133 (CASE #16-7731); Smith, Theodore, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-2227); 
Bosner, Kelsie, P.N. 159951 (CASE #18-0344); Zaleski, Michael, P.N. 141959 
(CASE #16-6755); Cameron, Kathleen, R.N. 410836 (CASE #17-5633); Nelson, 
Shelbi, R.N. 402915 (CASE #17-0240); Lapaugh, Kiana, P.N. 153533 (CASE 
#18-2891); Holmes, Camille, R.N. 384238 (CASE #17-2198); Dejene, Yenealem, 
R.N. 333890 (CASE #18-0461); Colborn, Joann, R.N. 413873 (CASE #18-0834); 
Perrin, Lakeisha, R.N. 435104 (CASE #18-1420); Cvijanovic, Carol, R.N. 241646 
(CASE #17-2311); Azbell, Charlotte, R.N. 344137 (CASE #16-0380); Fowler, 
Katelyn, R.N. 359797 (CASE #17-0526); Williams, Kimberly, P.N. 142867 (CASE 
#16-5091); Caskey, Traci, R.N. 330378 (CASE #17-4751); Mash, Olivia, R.N. 
420795 (CASE #17-2736); White, Michael, R.N. 309838 (CASE #17-2974); 
Sedivy, Linda, R.N. 228625, P.N. 063853 (CASE #17-6544); Harrison, Mary, 
R.N. 232726, CNS 06845 (CASE #17-5937); Wenner, Frank, R.N. 378069 
(CASE #17-5771); Beni, Matthew, R.N. 355024 (CASE #16-1290); Ellis, Danielle, 
P.N. 160671 (CASE #17-4999); Cox, Sandra, P.N. 088247 (CASE #16-6259); 
Reak, Ann, P.N. 086326 (CASE #16-2531); Adedipe, Adebimpe, R.N. 262813, 
CNS applicant (CASE #18-0391); McMillan, Teresa, R.N. 361127 (CASE #17-
2997); Burroughs, Lori, R.N. 214054 (CASE #17-2608); Swartz, Hannah, R.N. 
412850, P.N. 150611 (CASE #17-7004); McGrady, Midge, P.N. 116133 (CASE 
#18-1625); Stewart, Juana, R.N. 239244 (CASE #17-6349); Lavender, Leoma, 
R.N. 159421, CNP 04046 (CASE #18-0070); Le Blanc, Scarlett, R.N. 331412, 
CNP 019675 (CASE #17-1584); Boggs, Cheryl, R.N. 312260 (CASE #18-0226); 
Milledge, Daron, R.N. 351227 (CASE #17-4242); Reid, Patrick, R.N. 413307 
(CASE #18-1850); Calhoon, Natalie, R.N. 357418 (CASE #18-0360); Nutting, 
John, P.N. 130932 (CASE #17-6613); Kilbarger, Audra, R.N. 406263, P.N. 
151098 (CASE #17-0190); Gillfillan, Codylynn, R.N. 390813 (CASE #18-0812); 
Lynch, Kenya, R.N. 422153, P.N. 123408 (CASE #18-0279); Thomas, Sharlene, 
R.N. 420644, P.N. 118115 (CASE #17-0070); Smith, Ashlie, P.N. 160368 (CASE 
#17-6614); Newman, Leslie, R.N. 437668 (CASE #17-3821); Hennon, Bridget, 
R.N. 402853, CRNA 019436 (CASE #17-5827); Lyman, Pamela, R.N. 241898 
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(CASE #16-8687); Beach, Dionna, P.N. 126622 (CASE #18-0527); Seckel, 
Teresa, R.N. 185216 (CASE #18-3319); Collins, Samantha, P.N. 121264 (CASE 
#17-1163); Hull, Johonna, R.N. 372979 (CASE #15-8654); Northup, Mary, R.N. 
endorse (CASE #18-2397); Ohio Medical Career College Practical Nursing 
Education Program,   (CASE #18-2399); Morehart, Ryian, R.N. 405257 (CASE 
#16-6640); Jones, Dana, P.N. 129895 (CASE #17-7042); Scroggs, Zachary, P.N. 
129831 (CASE #14-2666); Whelan, Emily, R.N. 358005 (CASE #18-2128); 
Buescher, Lysa, R.N. 243517 (CASE #17-4858); Lohr, Elise, P.N. 110835 (CASE 
#18-2060); Guenther, Becky, R.N. 270737 (CASE #17-4575); Huls, Joni, R.N. 
208188 , P.N. 057467 (CASE #17-6168); Vasquez, Diana, P.N. 118550 (CASE 
#17-6358); Randolph, Samantha, R.N. endorse (CASE #18-1374); Gabbard, 
Michelle, P.N. endorse (CASE #18-2358); Brown, Angelia, DTI applicant (CASE 
#18-0640); Schlueter, Kristen, R.N. 395905 (CASE #17-5988); Tanner, Andrea, 
R.N. 350013 (CASE #17-5715); Siembieda, Pamela, R.N. 247907 (CASE #18-
1387); Shortland, Morgan, R.N. 402748 (CASE #17-7000); Miller, Stacy, R.N. 
367358, CRNA 019460 (CASE #17-5527); Bradley, Jr., John, P.N. 134616 
(CASE #18-1379); Bacon, Amanda, R.N. 395407 (CASE #18-0366); Hoover, 
John, P.N. 117252 (CASE #18-0306); Price, Tara, P.N. 103887 (CASE #17-
6924); Craft, Agnes, R.N. 231840 (CASE #18-0068); Skufca, Cherise, R.N. 
373489 (CASE #18-1118); Jimenez, Melissa, R.N. 337511, P.N. 104015 (CASE 
#18-2609); Hill, Falon, R.N. 328422 (CASE #17-5242); Chandler, Jessica, R.N. 
377211, P.N. 123298 (CASE #16-7313); Dillon, Heather, R.N. 407113 (CASE 
#17-6266); Chambers, Megan, R.N. 310299 (CASE #17-6547); Nzisabira, 
Nicodeme, R.N. 425395, P.N. 141635 (CASE #16-6702); Williams, Melissa, P.N. 
134980 (CASE #18-1172); Coppess, Jennifer, R.N. 410319 (CASE #17-6620); 
Rose, Travis, R.N. 361460, P.N. 131690 (CASE #18-3036); Vermillion, Patricia, 
R.N. 345781, P.N. 119195 (CASE #18-3168); Grueser, Stacy, P.N. NCLEX 
(CASE #18-1236); Humphrey, Deanna, P.N. 162239 (CASE #18-0319); Radina, 
Kimberly, R.N. 335858 (CASE #16-1245); Payne-Booker, Heidi, P.N. 133534 
(CASE #18-3048); Hearing, Christine, R.N. 216859 (CASE #17-6976); Spildener, 
Victoria, R.N. 371349 (CASE #18-3870); Harley, Amy, R.N. 296503 (CASE #17-
4990); Manchester, Erica, P.N. 123435 (CASE #18-2082); Nussbaum, Jennifer, 
R.N. 316626 (CASE #18-3198); Jones, India, P.N. 158849 (CASE #18-3447); 
Fombo, Stephania, R.N. 433740, P.N. 138384 (CASE #17-6903); Dean, 
Elizabeth, P.N. 145035 (CASE #18-2240); Isaac, Tonya, P.N. 156478 (CASE 
#18-0768); Archbold, Cassidy, P.N. 134078 (CASE #18-2887); Freshwater, 
Jacquline, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #17-5797); Alexander, Nicole, P.N. 131115 
(CASE #18-1949); Fosnot, Alyson, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-2843); Samoylicz, 
Jennifer, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-2982); Caserta, Amy, R.N. NCLEX (CASE 
#18-3069); Andrews, Suleta, P.N. 146658 (CASE #16-6004);  Harter, Roxanne, 
P.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-2426); Henderson, Amanda, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-
1720); Payne, Janet, R.N. 296318 (CASE #18-4003). 
 
Sandra Beidelschies abstained on Ohio Medical Career College Practical 
Nursing Education Program, (CASE #18-2399); Brenda Boggs abstained on 
McGrady, Midge, P.N. 116133 (CASE #18-1625); Matthew Carle abstained on 
Baus, Jill, R.N. 361988 (CASE #17-2301); and Beni, Matthew, R.N. 355024 
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(CASE #16-1290); Barbara Douglas voted no on Bish, Lynn, P.N. 105113 (CASE 
#17-5285); Hosking, Mary, P.N. 093998 (CASE #17-5914); and McGrady, Midge, 
P.N. 116133 (CASE #18-1625); Daniel Lehmann voted no on Nunnally, 
Courtney, R.N. 367244 (CASE #17-7345); Christner, Ashley, P.N. 155932 
(CASE #17-5399); Baus, Jill, R.N. 361988 (CASE #17-2301); McGlone, 
Deborah, R.N. 179188 (CASE #16-2308); White, Michael, R.N. 309838 (CASE 
#17-2974); and McGrady, Midge, P.N. 116133 (CASE #18-1625); and abstained 
on Sizemore, Sharon, R.N. 160133 (CASE #16-7731); Lauralee Krabill abstained 
on Shimandle, Sharon, R.N. 168537, CNS 04347, CRNA 06696 (CASE #16-
6514); and Ohio Medical Career College Practical Nursing Education Program,  
(CASE #18-2399); Joanna Ridgeway abstained on Greene, Amanda, R.N. 
368825 (CASE #16-3552, #17-6546); Ballinger, Amber, P.N. 103184 (CASE #17-
2482); Burroughs, Lori, R.N. 214054 (CASE #17-2608); McGrady, Midge, P.N. 
116133 (CASE #18-1625); and Seckel, Teresa, R.N. 185216 (CASE #18-3319); 
Patricia Sharpnack voted no on McGrady, Midge, P.N. 116133 (CASE #18-
1625); and Smith, Ashlie, P.N. 160368 (CASE #17-6614); and abstained on 
Cameron, Kathleen, R.N. 410836 (CASE #17-5633); Adedipe, Adebimpe, R.N. 
262813, CNS applicant (CASE #18-0391); and Ohio Medical Career College 
Practical Nursing Education Program,  (CASE #18-2399). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
HEARING EXAMINER’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 
Zellers, Cynthia M., R.N. 217133 (CASE #17-0677)  
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. ZELLERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years, retroactive to February 8, 2017, with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. ZELLERS’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below, and 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved, prohibiting MS. 
ZELLERS from working in a nursing position which would require MS. ZELLERS 
to provide direct, hands-on patient care to geriatric, Alzheimer’s and/or dementia 
patients; and patients with psychiatric, mental health, or developmental issues.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. ZELLERS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years, retroactive to February 8, 2017. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. ZELLERS’s license if MS. ZELLERS submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
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to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. ZELLERS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
ZELLERS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. ZELLERS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. ZELLERS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Anger Management; ten (10) hours Patient Abuse/Patient 
Rights; and thirty (30) hours Dealing with Combative Patients and/or Crisis 
Prevention/Intervention ("CPI") training.  Continuing education required by 
this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. ZELLERS's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
ZELLERS shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order.  MS. ZELLERS shall execute releases to permit the mental health 
evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for 
the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion 
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to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
ZELLERS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ZELLERS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ZELLERS’s 
license. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

ZELLERS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

15. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 16 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. ZELLERS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. ZELLERS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
ZELLERS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

5. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
6. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
7. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

ZELLERS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. ZELLERS’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ZELLERS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. ZELLERS to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. ZELLERS as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. ZELLERS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ZELLERS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse 
providing direct, hands-on patient care to geriatric, Alzheimer’s and/or dementia 
patients; and patients with psychiatric, mental health or developmental issues. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ZELLERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ZELLERS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. ZELLERS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. ZELLERS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. ZELLERS’s license.  MS. ZELLERS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ZELLERS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ZELLERS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ZELLERS and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
ZELLERS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Blue, Rebekah Suzanne, R.N. 389178 (CASE #17-2792) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board redact a social security number from Exhibit 7, page 43, in accordance 
with the Federal Privacy Act of 1974. It was further moved that the Board accept 
all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. BLUE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of 
Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years 
with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, 
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MS. BLUE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to 
a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the previously imposed 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board in its expertise 
determined that, in order to adequately protect the public, the minimum two (2) 
year period of indefinite suspension shall not be retroactive to July 12, 2016. 
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BLUE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BLUE’s license if MS. BLUE submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. BLUE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BLUE, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. BLUE’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
BLUE’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
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Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Ethics; five (5) hours Professionalism; five (5) hours Veracity 
in Nursing; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing 
education required by this Order does not meet the continuing 
education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. BLUE’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. BLUE shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BLUE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BLUE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. BLUE’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BLUE’s history.  MS. 
BLUE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
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11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. BLUE’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BLUE’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BLUE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BLUE. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BLUE, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BLUE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 22 

 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BLUE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BLUE’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. BLUE shall: 
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1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 

the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. BLUE’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. BLUE 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BLUE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BLUE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. BLUE’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BLUE’s history.  MS. 
BLUE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
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process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BLUE shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BLUE’s 
history. 

 
MS. BLUE shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BLUE and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. BLUE 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BLUE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BLUE’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BLUE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BLUE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. BLUE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BLUE shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
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containers. MS. BLUE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BLUE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. BLUE to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BLUE shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BLUE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BLUE’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BLUE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BLUE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. BLUE’s license.  MS. BLUE may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BLUE has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. BLUE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BLUE and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BLUE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Muncy, Catherine Lea, R.N. 288597 (CASE #17-0158; #17-0150) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, 
that the Board redact a social security number from Exhibit 10, page 3 in 
accordance with the Federal Privacy Act of 1974. It was further moved that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. MUNCY’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State 
of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. MUNCY’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MUNCY’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MUNCY’s license if MS. MUNCY submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. MUNCY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MUNCY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
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records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MUNCY’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MUNCY’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number 2016 CR 03391. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Ethics; five (5) hours Professionalism; ten (10) hours 
Chemical Dependency and Substance Abuse; and two (2) hours Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for license 
renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. MUNCY's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
MUNCY shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order.  MS. MUNCY shall execute releases to permit the mental health 
evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for 
the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion 
to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
MUNCY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MUNCY is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

8. If a mental health evaluation is requested, provide the Board with 
satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment 
plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. MUNCY’s license. 

 
9. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. MUNCY’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
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dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. MUNCY shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MUNCY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MUNCY is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MUNCY’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MUNCY’s history.  MS. 
MUNCY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
12. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

13. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MUNCY’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MUNCY’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MUNCY 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a 
complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MUNCY. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
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including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MUNCY, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MUNCY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
14. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting 
per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MUNCY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
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specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

22. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MUNCY’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MUNCY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number 2016 CR 03391. 

 
Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MUNCY’s history.  MS. 
MUNCY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
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5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MUNCY shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MUNCY’s 
history. 

 
MS. MUNCY shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MUNCY and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
7. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
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MUNCY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MUNCY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MUNCY’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MUNCY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. MUNCY to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MUNCY as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MUNCY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
MS. MUNCY shall not be involved in financial activities, or supervise financial 
activities, in any position that requires a license as a registered nurse. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MUNCY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MUNCY’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. MUNCY has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MUNCY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. MUNCY’s license.  MS. MUNCY may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MUNCY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MUNCY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MUNCY and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
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MUNCY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Fontana, Jennifer Ann, R.N. 285344 (CASE #15-8255) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, 
that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and 
modify the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and 
Recommendation, and that MS. FONTANA’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than two (2) years, retroactive to November 17, 2016, with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
FONTANA’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to 
a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic 
and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is as follows:  The recommended restriction on 
prescribing is not necessary because MS. FONTANA is not licensed to prescribe 
drugs or therapeutic devices in the State of Ohio. 
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. FONTANA’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years, retroactive to November 17, 2016. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. FONTANA’s license if MS. FONTANA submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. FONTANA shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
FONTANA, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. FONTANA’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. FONTANA’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
fifteen (15) hours Chemical Dependency and Substance Abuse; five (5) 
hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; and two 
(2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by 
this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. FONTANA’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
FONTANA shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. FONTANA's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
FONTANA is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. FONTANA’s license. 
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Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. FONTANA’s history.  
MS. FONTANA shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. FONTANA’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. FONTANA’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. FONTANA shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. FONTANA. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. FONTANA, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  
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iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. FONTANA and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

FONTANA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

17. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. FONTANA’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. FONTANA shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. FONTANA’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
FONTANA shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. FONTANA's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
FONTANA is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. FONTANA’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. FONTANA’s history.  
MS. FONTANA shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
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Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. FONTANA shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. FONTANA’s 
history. 

 
MS. FONTANA shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. FONTANA and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
FONTANA does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   
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11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

FONTANA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. FONTANA’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. FONTANA shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. FONTANA’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. FONTANA’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
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substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. FONTANA shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. FONTANA shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. FONTANA shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. FONTANA to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. FONTANA as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. FONTANA shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. FONTANA’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. FONTANA’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. FONTANA has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. FONTANA via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. FONTANA’s license.  MS. FONTANA may request 
a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. FONTANA has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. FONTANA is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. FONTANA and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
FONTANA does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
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Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Allen, Kimberly A., P.N. 139267 (CASE #16-6627) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the Board 
accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation 
in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and that MS. ALLEN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
ALLEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary 
Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. ALLEN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. ALLEN’s license if MS. ALLEN submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. ALLEN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
ALLEN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. ALLEN’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. ALLEN’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
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Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
fifteen (15) hours Substance Abuse; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law 
and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet 
the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. ALLEN's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
ALLEN shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order.  
MS. ALLEN shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator 
to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
ALLEN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ALLEN is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ALLEN’s license. 

 
8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. ALLEN’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. ALLEN shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. ALLEN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ALLEN is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
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professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ALLEN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEN’s history.  MS. 
ALLEN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
11. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

12. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. ALLEN’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. ALLEN’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. ALLEN shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. ALLEN. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ALLEN, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
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ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ALLEN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

ALLEN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

21. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. ALLEN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. ALLEN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. ALLEN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. ALLEN 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. ALLEN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ALLEN is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ALLEN’s license. 
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Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEN’s history.  MS. 
ALLEN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. ALLEN shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEN’s 
history. 

 
MS. ALLEN shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ALLEN and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   
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Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
ALLEN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

ALLEN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. ALLEN’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. ALLEN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. ALLEN’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. ALLEN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. ALLEN shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. ALLEN shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ALLEN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. ALLEN to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. ALLEN as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. ALLEN shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ALLEN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ALLEN’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. ALLEN has violated or breached any terms or 
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conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. ALLEN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. ALLEN’s license.  MS. ALLEN may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ALLEN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ALLEN is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ALLEN and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
ALLEN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
Smith, Brenda R. Hueston, R.N. 208222 (CASE #15-8570) 
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
the Board dismiss the factual allegation set forth in Attachment A of the 
September 14, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, that MS. SMITH failed to 
document the administration or otherwise account for the disposition of 
Hydromorphone withdrawn on September 13, 2015, at 5:14 am, due to the 
representation made during the hearing by the State. It was further moved that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation 
and that MS. SMITH’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one 
(1) year.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board in its expertise 
determined that drug screening is not necessary to adequately protect the public. 
The Board further determined that the Hearing Examiner did not properly 
address aggravating/mitigating facts in the discussion set forth in the Report and 
Recommendation. Specifically, the Hearing Examiner failed to address MS. 
SMITH’s testimony that her mistakes put patients at risk of “being overdosed.” 
Rule 4723-16-07(C)(7), OAC, states that the Board “may consider . . . the level of 
harm or potential harm to a patient.” Further, although the September 2017 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing did not allege diversion, the Hearing Examiner 
cited the “negative urine screen” as mitigating evidence. The Board disagrees 
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that a negative urine screen mitigates MS. SMITH’s self-described “sloppy 
practice.” 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
MS. SMITH’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for 
a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. SMITH shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, submit a 

request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to 
conduct a criminal records check of MS. SMITH, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII 
submit MS. SMITH’s criminal records check to the Board.   

 
Educational Requirements 
 

4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  ten (10) hours 
Documentation; five (5) hours Medication Administration; and two (2) 
hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this 
Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, at MS. 
SMITH’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee 
and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional 
with a copy of this Order.  MS. SMITH shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. SMITH's license, and a 
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statement as to whether MS. SMITH is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SMITH’s 
license. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
SMITH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

SMITH’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SMITH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SMITH’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. SMITH has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. SMITH via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. SMITH’s license.  MS. SMITH may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SMITH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SMITH is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SMITH and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
SMITH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
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period imposed by this Order. 
 
Daniel Lehmann moved to rescind the original motion he made because Joanna 
Ridgeway seconded the motion and needed to abstain.   
 
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board dismiss the factual allegation set forth in Attachment A of the 
September 14, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, that MS. SMITH failed to 
document the administration or otherwise account for the disposition of 
Hydromorphone withdrawn on September 13, 2015, at 5:14 am, due to the 
representation made during the hearing by the State. It was further moved that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation 
and that MS. SMITH’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one 
(1) year.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board in its expertise 
determined that drug screening is not necessary to adequately protect the public. 
The Board further determined that the Hearing Examiner did not properly 
address aggravating/mitigating facts in the discussion set forth in the Report and 
Recommendation. Specifically, the Hearing Examiner failed to address MS. 
SMITH’s testimony that her mistakes put patients at risk of “being overdosed.” 
Rule 4723-16-07(C)(7), OAC, states that the Board “may consider . . . the level of 
harm or potential harm to a patient.” Further, although the September 2017 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing did not allege diversion, the Hearing Examiner 
cited the “negative urine screen” as mitigating evidence. The Board disagrees 
that a negative urine screen mitigates MS. SMITH’s self-described “sloppy 
practice.” 
 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
MS. SMITH’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for 
a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. SMITH shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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3. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, submit a 

request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to 
conduct a criminal records check of MS. SMITH, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII 
submit MS. SMITH’s criminal records check to the Board.   

 
Educational Requirements 
 

4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  ten (10) hours 
Documentation; five (5) hours Medication Administration; and two (2) 
hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this 
Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, at MS. 
SMITH’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee 
and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional 
with a copy of this Order.  MS. SMITH shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. SMITH's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. SMITH is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SMITH’s 
license. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
SMITH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

SMITH’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SMITH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SMITH’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. SMITH has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. SMITH via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. SMITH’s license.  MS. SMITH may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SMITH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SMITH is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SMITH and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
SMITH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Erin Keels, 
Lisa Klenke, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Williams, Monica Louise, R.N. 366228, P.N. 121106 (CASE #17-0218)  
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. WILLIAMS’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and 
licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. WILLIAMS’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse and licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under 
the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
three (3) years including the previously imposed Permanent Practice 
Restrictions.  
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SUSPENSION OF LICENSES 
 
MS. WILLIAMS’s licenses are suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. WILLIAMS’s licenses if MS. WILLIAMS submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. WILLIAMS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
WILLIAMS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. WILLIAMS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. WILLIAMS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Vandalia Municipal Court in Case Number TRC1610950A. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Substance Use Disorders; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Evaluations 
 

7. Within six (6) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, 
at MS. WILLIAMS’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its 
designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. WILLIAMS shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
WILLIAMS's licenses, and a statement as to whether MS. WILLIAMS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
WILLIAMS’s licenses. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WILLIAMS’s history.  
MS. WILLIAMS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. WILLIAMS’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. WILLIAMS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
WILLIAMS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
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WILLIAMS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WILLIAMS, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WILLIAMS and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting 
per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
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WILLIAMS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. WILLIAMS’s 
licenses shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. WILLIAMS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Vandalia Municipal Court in Case Number TRC1610950A. 
 
Monitoring 
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4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 

those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WILLIAMS’s history.  
MS. WILLIAMS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. WILLIAMS shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WILLIAMS’s 
history. 

 
MS. WILLIAMS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WILLIAMS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
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submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
WILLIAMS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

WILLIAMS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 
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Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. WILLIAMS’s 
licenses are subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. WILLIAMS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or as a licensed 
practical nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; 
(2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; 
(3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through 
State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. WILLIAMS to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. WILLIAMS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include but are not limited to the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director 
of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
MS. WILLIAMS shall not be involved in financial activities or supervise financial 
activities. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WILLIAMS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WILLIAMS’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse 
will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WILLIAMS 
has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WILLIAMS via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. WILLIAMS’s 
licenses.  MS. WILLIAMS may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
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the Board determines that MS. WILLIAMS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WILLIAMS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WILLIAMS and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
WILLIAMS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Macri, Diane Lynn (aka “Diane Erbacher”), R.N. 298529 (CASE #17-2701) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, 
and that MS. MACRI’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
determined that a fine, continuing education, and a term of probation is not 
necessary to adequately protect the public. 
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MACRI’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MACRI’s license if MS. MACRI submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. MACRI shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
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the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MACRI, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MACRI’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MACRI’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the West Virginia Board of Examiners for Registered 
Professional Nurses, and that her West Virginia nursing license is fully 
reinstated and unencumbered. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. MACRI's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
MACRI shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order.  
MS. MACRI shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator 
to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
MACRI's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MACRI is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

8. If a mental health evaluation is requested, provide the Board with 
satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment 
plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. MACRI’s license. 
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Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MACRI’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

16. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board 

 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Moore, Keasandra, R.N. 386646 (CASE #17-2164) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, 
and that MS. MOORE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
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State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years, retroactive to April 25, 2017, with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. MOORE’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board has determined that 
an indefinite suspension for a minimum period of two (2) years, retroactive to the 
date MS. MOORE’s license status was changed to inactive, with one (1) year of 
drug screening prior to requesting reinstatement, will protect the public. 

 
SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MS. MOORE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years, retroactive to April 25, 2017. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MOORE’s license if MS. MOORE submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. MOORE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MOORE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MOORE’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MOORE’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
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Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
fifteen (15) hours Substance Abuse; four (4) hours Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. MOORE's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
MOORE shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order.  MS. MOORE shall execute releases to permit the mental health 
evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for 
the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion 
to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
MOORE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MOORE is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

7. If a mental health evaluation is requested, provide the Board with 
satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment 
plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. MOORE’s license. 

 
8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. MOORE’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
MOORE shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MOORE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MOORE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
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9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MOORE’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MOORE’s history.  MS. 
MOORE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
11. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MOORE’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MOORE’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MOORE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MOORE. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MOORE, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
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additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MOORE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MOORE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
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received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

21. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MOORE’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MOORE shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MOORE’s history.  MS. 
MOORE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MOORE shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MOORE’s 
history. 
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MS. MOORE shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MOORE and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
6. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MOORE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   
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11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MOORE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MOORE’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MOORE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MOORE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. MOORE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
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or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MOORE shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. MOORE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MOORE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. MOORE to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MOORE as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MOORE shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MOORE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MOORE’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. MOORE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MOORE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. MOORE’s license.  MS. MOORE may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MOORE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MOORE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MOORE and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MOORE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
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Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Flaherty, Tamara S., P.N. 155406 (CASE #17-5092) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that MS. FLAHERTY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse is 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Lindsey, Timothy Brandon, L.P. 160335, R.N. APPLICANT (CASE #17-4272, 
#16-2170) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation 
and that, upon meeting the requirements for licensure, MR. LINDSEY be granted 
a license to practice nursing in Ohio as a registered nurse, that MR. LINDSEY’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse in 
the State of Ohio be suspended and that the suspensions be stayed subject to 
the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
three (3) years including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
determined that a three (3) year stayed suspension of both licenses, with 
probationary terms and restrictions, is adequate to protect the public. 
 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
MR. LINDSEY’s licenses shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions 
for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. LINDSEY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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3. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, submit a 

request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to 
conduct a criminal records check of MR. LINDSEY, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII 
submit MR. LINDSEY’s criminal records check to the Board.   

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, pay a fine of 

five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or 
payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, 
Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 
43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  five (5) hours 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability; five (5) hours Patient 
Rights; five (5) hours Ethics; five (5) hours Veracity; and two (2) hours 
Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for license 
renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days of the efective date of this Order, at MR. 
LINDSEY's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board 
approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete documentation 
of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. LINDSEY shall provide 
the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order.  MR. LINDSEY shall 
execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. LINDSEY's license, 
and a statement as to whether MR. LINDSEY is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. LINDSEY’s 
licenses. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
LINDSEY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

LINDSEY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. LINDSEY’s 
licenses are subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. LINDSEY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or licensed 
practical nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) 
for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MR. LINDSEY to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who 
engage MR. LINDSEY as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for 
locum tenens assignments. 
 
MR. LINDSEY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. LINDSEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. LINDSEY’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse 
will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. LINDSEY has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. LINDSEY via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MR. LINDSEY’s 
licenses.  MR. LINDSEY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. LINDSEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. LINDSEY is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. LINDSEY and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
LINDSEY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Basel, Mary M., P.N. 152342 (CASE #17-2580) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and  
that MS. BASEL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. BASEL’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BASEL’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BASEL’s license if MS. BASEL submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. BASEL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
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based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BASEL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BASEL’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. BASEL’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
fifteen (15) hours Substance Use Disorder; five (5) hours Veracity in 
Nursing; five (5) hours Ethics; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. BASEL’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. BASEL shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BASEL's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BASEL is 
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capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
BASEL’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BASEL’s history.  MS. 
BASEL shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. BASEL’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BASEL’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BASEL shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BASEL. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BASEL, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BASEL and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BASEL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 85 

 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BASEL’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. BASEL shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BASEL’s history.  MS. 
BASEL shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BASEL shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
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another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BASEL’s 
history. 

 
MS. BASEL shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BASEL and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
6. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
BASEL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   
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11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 
the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BASEL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BASEL’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BASEL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BASEL’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
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knowledge of MS. BASEL’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BASEL shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. BASEL shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. BASEL shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. BASEL to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. BASEL as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. BASEL shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BASEL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BASEL’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BASEL has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BASEL via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. BASEL’s license.  MS. BASEL may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BASEL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BASEL is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BASEL and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BASEL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
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Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Mehlman, Andrea Jean, R.N. 305991 (CASE #17-5258) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, 
and that MS. MEHLMAN’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in 
the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. MEHLMAN’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
determined that a three (3) year suspension, followed by a three (3) year term of 
probation, with permanent practice and narcotic restrictions is adequate to 
protect the public. 
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MEHLMAN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than three (3) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MEHLMAN’s license if MS. MEHLMAN submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. MEHLMAN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MEHLMAN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
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records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MEHLMAN’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MEHLMAN’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. MEHLMAN's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
MEHLMAN shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order.  MS. MEHLMAN shall execute releases to permit the mental health 
evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for 
the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion 
to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
MEHLMAN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MEHLMAN is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MEHLMAN’s 
license. 

 
7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. MEHLMAN’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. MEHLMAN’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of MS. MEHLMAN’s comprehensive 
physical examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding 
MS. MEHLMAN’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. MEHLMAN shall provide 
the Board approved physician with a copy of this Order.  MS. MEHLMAN 
shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician performing 
the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The 
evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. MEHLMAN’s license, 
and stating whether MS. MEHLMAN is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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8. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 

and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MEHLMAN’s license. 

 
9. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. MEHLMAN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
MEHLMAN shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MEHLMAN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
MEHLMAN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MEHLMAN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MEHLMAN’s history.  
MS. MEHLMAN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
12. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

13. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) years immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MEHLMAN’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MEHLMAN’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
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MEHLMAN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
MEHLMAN. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MEHLMAN, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MEHLMAN and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
14. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of three (3) meetings per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
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organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MEHLMAN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

22. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MEHLMAN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MEHLMAN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. MEHLMAN's expense, obtain a mental 
health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board 
with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. MEHLMAN shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of 
this Order.  MS. MEHLMAN shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MEHLMAN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
MEHLMAN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. If a mental health evaluation is requested, provide the Board with 
satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment 
plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. MEHLMAN’s license. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, MS. MEHLMAN shall, at her expense, obtain a 
comprehensive physical examination by a Board approved physician for 
the purposes of evaluating MS. MEHLMAN’s fitness for duty and safety to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board approved physician 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. MEHLMAN’s 
comprehensive physical examination, and with a comprehensive 
assessment regarding MS. MEHLMAN’s fitness for duty and safety to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. 
MEHLMAN shall provide the Board approved physician with a copy of this 
Order.  Further, MS. MEHLMAN shall execute releases to permit the 
Board approved physician performing the comprehensive physical 
examination and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MEHLMAN’s license, and stating whether 
MS. MEHLMAN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
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MEHLMAN’s license. 

 
7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, at MS. MEHLMAN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
MEHLMAN shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MEHLMAN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
MEHLMAN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MEHLMAN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MEHLMAN’s history.  
MS. MEHLMAN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

11. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MEHLMAN shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MEHLMAN’s 
history. 

 
MS. MEHLMAN shall: 
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a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MEHLMAN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

13. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

14. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MEHLMAN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

15. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
16. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
17. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
18. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

19. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
20. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MEHLMAN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
21. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
22. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

23. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

24. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MEHLMAN’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MEHLMAN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MEHLMAN’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. MEHLMAN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MEHLMAN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MEHLMAN shall not call in or order 
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prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MEHLMAN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. MEHLMAN to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MEHLMAN as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MEHLMAN shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MEHLMAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MEHLMAN’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. MEHLMAN has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MS. MEHLMAN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges 
and automatic suspension of MS. MEHLMAN’s license.  MS. MEHLMAN may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MEHLMAN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MEHLMAN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MEHLMAN and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MEHLMAN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Daniel Lehmann voted no. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
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DesRosiers, Henri Paul, R.N. 153936 (CASE #16-3287) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that  
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and  
that MR. DESROSIERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse is  
REVOKED, with conditions for reapplication.  It was further moved that  the 
Board grant MR. DESROSIERS a license if MR. DESROSIERS submits an 
application and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied with 
the Conditions for Reapplication. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REAPPLICATION 
 
MR. DESROSIERS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to reapplication, submit a 

request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to 
conduct a criminal records check of MR. DESROSIERS, including a check 
of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that 
BCII submit MR. DESROSIERS’s criminal records check to the Board.  
The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MR. 
DESROSIERS’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI 
check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

6. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Maine Board of Nursing, and that his Maine nursing 
license is current, valid and unrestricted. 

 
7. Within ninety (90) days immediately Prior to reapplication, at MR. 

DESROSIERS’s expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination 
by a Board approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MR. 
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DESROSIERS’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of MR. DESROSIERS’s comprehensive 
physical examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding 
MR. DESROSIERS’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, MR. DESROSIERS shall 
provide the Board approved physician with a copy of this Order.  Further, 
MR. DESROSIERS shall execute releases to permit the Board approved 
physician performing the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. DESROSIERS’s license to practice, and stating whether MR. 
DESROSIERS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

8. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
DESROSIERS’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

DESROSIERS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

16. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
NO REQUEST FOR HEARING 
Bowling, Mary Beth, P.N. 107906 (CASE #17-4776) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MARY BETH BOWLING in the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BOWLING has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. BOWLING’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. BOWLING’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year 
including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in 
advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BOWLING’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BOWLING’s license if MS. BOWLING submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. BOWLING shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
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2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BOWLING, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BOWLING’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. BOWLING’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Medication Administration, five (5) hours Stress 
Management in Nursing, five (5) hours Professional Accountability and 
Legal Liability, and two (2) hours Ohio Law and Rules.  Continuing 
education required by this Order does not meet the continuing 
education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. BOWLING's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
BOWLING shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MS. BOWLING shall execute releases to permit 
the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. BOWLING's license, and a statement as to 
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whether MS. BOWLING is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. BOWLING’s 
license. 

 
9. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. BOWLING’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. BOWLING’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse.  This Board approved physician shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. BOWLING’s 
comprehensive physical examination and with a comprehensive 
assessment regarding MS. BOWLING’s fitness for duty and safety to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior to the examination, 
MS. BOWLING shall provide the Board approved physician with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice.  MS. BOWLING shall execute releases to 
permit the Board approved physician performing the comprehensive 
physical examination, and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. BOWLING’s license, and stating whether 
MS. BOWLING is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

10. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
BOWLING’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BOWLING’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BOWLING’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. BOWLING shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
BOWLING does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

5. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
6. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
7. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BOWLING’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BOWLING’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BOWLING shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. BOWLING to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage 
MS. BOWLING as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BOWLING shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BOWLING’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BOWLING’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BOWLING has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. BOWLING via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. BOWLING’s license.  
MS. BOWLING may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BOWLING has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BOWLING is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BOWLING and 
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review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BOWLING does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Henry, Mark Lopaz, P.N. 147147 (CASE #16-1523) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MARK LOPAZ HENRY in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MR. HENRY has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MR. HENRY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms 
and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
MR. HENRY’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions 
for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. HENRY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, submit a 

request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to 
conduct a criminal records check of MR. HENRY, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII 
submit MR. HENRY’s criminal records check to the Board.   
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Educational Requirements 
 

4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee: two (2) hours Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for license 
renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days of the execution of the probationary period, at 
MR. HENRY’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee 
and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MR. HENRY shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. 
HENRY's license, and a statement as to whether MR. HENRY is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
HENRY’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. HENRY’s history.  MR. 
HENRY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

9. Within sixty (60) of the effective date of this Order, submit, at his 
expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
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at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. HENRY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. HENRY’s history. 

 
MR. HENRY shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. HENRY and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
HENRY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
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the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

HENRY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. HENRY’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. HENRY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MR. HENRY’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MR. HENRY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. HENRY shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. HENRY shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. HENRY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MR. HENRY to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
HENRY as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. HENRY shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. HENRY’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. HENRY’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MR. HENRY has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. HENRY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MR. HENRY’s license.  MR. HENRY may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. HENRY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. HENRY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. HENRY and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
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As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
HENRY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Jewell, Heather, P.N. 127141 (CASE #16-2862) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against HEATHER JEWELL in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. JEWELL has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. JEWELL’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. JEWELL’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. JEWELL’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than three (3) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. JEWELL’s license if MS. JEWELL submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. JEWELL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 

representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
JEWELL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. JEWELL’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. JEWELL’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 
 

6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Perry County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
16-CR-0064. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

7. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
four (4) hours Ethics, five (5) hours Substance Abuse, and two (2) hours 
Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for license 
renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. JEWELL's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
JEWELL shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MS. JEWELL shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. JEWELL's license, and a statement as to whether MS. JEWELL 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
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9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. JEWELL’s license. 

 
10. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. JEWELL’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. JEWELL shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. JEWELL's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. JEWELL is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
JEWELL’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

12. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. JEWELL’s history.  MS. 
JEWELL shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
13. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

14. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. JEWELL’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. JEWELL’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
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for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. JEWELL shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. JEWELL. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. JEWELL, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. JEWELL and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

JEWELL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

22. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. JEWELL’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. JEWELL shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Perry County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
16-CR-0064. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. JEWELL’s expense, obtain a chemical 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 117 

 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. JEWELL shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. JEWELL's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. JEWELL is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. JEWELL’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. JEWELL’s history.  MS. 
JEWELL shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. JEWELL shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. JEWELL’s 
history. 

 
MS. JEWELL shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 
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b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. JEWELL and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
JEWELL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

JEWELL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. JEWELL’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. JEWELL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. JEWELL’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. JEWELL’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. JEWELL shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. JEWELL shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. JEWELL shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. JEWELL to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
JEWELL as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
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assignments. 
 
MS. JEWELL shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. JEWELL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. JEWELL’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. JEWELL has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. JEWELL via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of MS. JEWELL’s license.  MS. JEWELL 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. JEWELL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. JEWELL is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. JEWELL and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
JEWELL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Napier, Jessica L., P.N. 150108 (CASE #18-0159, #17-1794) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JESSICA L. NAPIER in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. NAPIER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. NAPIER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years, 
retroactive to March 24, 2017, with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MS. NAPIER’s license to practice nursing as 
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a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. NAPIER’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than three (3) years, retroactive to March 24, 2017. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. NAPIER’s license if MS. NAPIER submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. NAPIER shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
NAPIER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. NAPIER’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. NAPIER’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. NAPIER's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
NAPIER shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MS. NAPIER shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. NAPIER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. NAPIER is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. NAPIER’s license. 

 
8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. NAPIER’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. NAPIER shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. NAPIER's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. NAPIER is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
NAPIER’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
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authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. NAPIER’s history.  MS. 
NAPIER shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
11. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. NAPIER’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. NAPIER’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. NAPIER shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. NAPIER. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. NAPIER, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
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prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. NAPIER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

NAPIER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

21. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board.  
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PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. NAPIER’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. NAPIER shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. NAPIER's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
NAPIER shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MS. NAPIER shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. NAPIER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. NAPIER is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. If a mental health evaluation is requested, provide the Board with 
satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment 
plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. NAPIER’s license. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, at MS. NAPIER’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. NAPIER shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
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shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. NAPIER's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. NAPIER is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. NAPIER’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. NAPIER’s history.  MS. 
NAPIER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

9. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MS. 
NAPIER may request release from this requirement after one (1) year 
of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure 
to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner 
as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction 
placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This 
screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted 
by MS. NAPIER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. NAPIER’s history. 

 
MS. NAPIER shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
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hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. NAPIER and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
10. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
NAPIER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

13. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
14. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
15. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
16. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

17. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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18. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

NAPIER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
19. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
20. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

21. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

22. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. NAPIER’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. NAPIER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. NAPIER’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. NAPIER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. NAPIER shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. NAPIER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. NAPIER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. NAPIER to provide nursing 
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services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
NAPIER as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. NAPIER shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. NAPIER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. NAPIER’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. NAPIER has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. NAPIER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. NAPIER’s license.  MS. NAPIER may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. NAPIER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. NAPIER is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. NAPIER and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
NAPIER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Payne, Linda Alene, R.N. 280722 (CASE #17-7197) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LINDA ALENE PAYNE in the Notice 
of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. PAYNE has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
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in the Notice, and that MS. PAYNE’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. PAYNE’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of four (4) years including the previously imposed permanent practice 
restrictions, and the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  

 
SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MS. PAYNE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. PAYNE’s license if MS. PAYNE submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. PAYNE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
PAYNE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. PAYNE’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. PAYNE’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. PAYNE's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
PAYNE shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order 
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and the Notice.  MS. PAYNE shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. PAYNE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. PAYNE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. PAYNE’s license. 

 
7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. PAYNE’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. PAYNE’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of MS. PAYNE’s comprehensive 
physical examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding 
MS. PAYNE’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. PAYNE shall provide the 
Board approved physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
PAYNE shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician 
performing the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
PAYNE’s license, and stating whether MS. PAYNE is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

8. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
PAYNE’s license. 

 
9. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. PAYNE’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
PAYNE shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
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for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. PAYNE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. PAYNE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
PAYNE’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PAYNE’s history.  MS. 
PAYNE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
12. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

13. Begin submitting, at MS. PAYNE’s expense and on the day selected, 
blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Upon and after MS. PAYNE’s initiation of drug screening, refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PAYNE shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. PAYNE. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to MS. PAYNE, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PAYNE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

PAYNE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
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received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

21. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. PAYNE’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of four (4) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. PAYNE shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluation 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. PAYNE’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. PAYNE shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. PAYNE's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. PAYNE is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. PAYNE’s license. 
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Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PAYNE’s history.  MS. 
PAYNE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PAYNE shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PAYNE’s 
history. 

 
MS. PAYNE shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PAYNE and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
PAYNE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

PAYNE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. PAYNE’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. PAYNE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. PAYNE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. PAYNE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. PAYNE shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. PAYNE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. PAYNE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. PAYNE to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. PAYNE as a volunteer; 
or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. PAYNE shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PAYNE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PAYNE’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. PAYNE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. PAYNE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. PAYNE’s license.  MS. PAYNE may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PAYNE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PAYNE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PAYNE and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
PAYNE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Berry, Michelle L., R.N. 334081 (CASE #17-4292) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MICHELLE L. BERRY in the Notice  
of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. BERRY has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
BERRY’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. BERRY’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BERRY’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BERRY’s license if MS. BERRY submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. BERRY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BERRY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BERRY’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. BERRY’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
fifteen (15) hours Substance Abuse, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law 
and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet 
the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. BERRY’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
BERRY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BERRY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BERRY is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
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standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
BERRY’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BERRY’s history.  MS. 
BERRY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. BERRY’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BERRY’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BERRY shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BERRY. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BERRY, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BERRY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BERRY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BERRY’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. BERRY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BERRY’s history.  MS. 
BERRY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BERRY shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
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another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BERRY’s 
history. 

 
MS. BERRY shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BERRY and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
6. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
BERRY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   
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11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 
the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BERRY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BERRY’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BERRY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BERRY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. BERRY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BERRY shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. BERRY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. BERRY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. BERRY to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. BERRY as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. BERRY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BERRY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BERRY’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BERRY has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BERRY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. BERRY’s license.  MS. BERRY may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BERRY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BERRY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BERRY and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BERRY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 146 

 
 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Chin, Rita Lynn, R.N. Applicant (CASE #17-5538) 
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against RITA LYNN CHIN in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. CHIN has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
CHIN’s application for licensure to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
granted, and that MS. CHIN’s license be suspended and that the suspension is 
stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
set forth below.  
 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
MS. CHIN’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a 
minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. CHIN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, submit a 

request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to 
conduct a criminal records check of MS. CHIN, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII 
submit MS. CHIN’s criminal records check to the Board.   

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days of the execution of the probationary period, at 
MS. CHIN’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
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chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee 
and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. CHIN shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
CHIN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. CHIN is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
5. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. CHIN’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. CHIN’s history.  MS. 
CHIN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Within sixty (60) of the effective date of this Order, submit, at her 
expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. CHIN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. CHIN’s history. 

 
MS. CHIN shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 
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b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. CHIN and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
9. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. CHIN 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

CHIN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. CHIN’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. CHIN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. CHIN’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. CHIN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. CHIN shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. CHIN shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. CHIN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. CHIN to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. CHIN as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. CHIN shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. CHIN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. CHIN’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. CHIN has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. CHIN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. CHIN’s license.  MS. CHIN may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. CHIN has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. CHIN is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board 
monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. CHIN and review of the reports as 
required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
CHIN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
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Mancini, Rita Elizabeth, R.N. 414724 (CASE #17-7484) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against RITA ELIZABETH MANCINI in 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MANCINI has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. MANCINI’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. MANCINI’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year including the 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MANCINI’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MANCINI’s license if MS. MANCINI submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. MANCINI shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MANCINI, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MANCINI’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MANCINI’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
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5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
fifteen (15) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for license 
renewal. 

 
Evaluation 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. MANCINI’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MANCINI shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MANCINI's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. MANCINI is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MANCINI’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MANCINI’s history.  MS. 
MANCINI shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
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10. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MANCINI’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MANCINI’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
MANCINI shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
MANCINI. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MANCINI, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MANCINI and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MANCINI’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MANCINI’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MANCINI shall: 
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1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 

the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MANCINI’s history.  MS. 
MANCINI shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MANCINI shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MANCINI’s 
history. 

 
MS. MANCINI shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MANCINI and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MANCINI does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MANCINI’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MANCINI’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MANCINI shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. MANCINI to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
MANCINI as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MANCINI shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MANCINI’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MANCINI’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. MANCINI has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MANCINI via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. MANCINI’s license.  MS. MANCINI may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MANCINI has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MANCINI is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MANCINI and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MANCINI does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Barlas, Carolyn M., P.N. 152313 (CASE #16-4000) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CAROLYN M. BARLAS in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. BARLAS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. BARLAS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
BARLAS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary 
Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BARLAS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BARLAS’s license if MS. BARLAS submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. BARLAS shall: 
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1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 

according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BARLAS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BARLAS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. BARLAS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Ethics, five (5) hours Maintaining Patient Boundaries, five (5) 
hours Substance Use Disorders, five (5) hours Professional Accountability 
and Legal Liability, five (5) hours Veracity, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. BARLAS's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
BARLAS shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MS. BARLAS shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BARLAS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BARLAS 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
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7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. BARLAS’s license. 

 
8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. BARLAS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. BARLAS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. BARLAS's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. BARLAS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
BARLAS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BARLAS’s history.  MS. 
BARLAS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
11. If recommended by the chemical dependency and/or mental health 

evaluation(s), abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 
containing alcohol.  
 

12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. BARLAS’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BARLAS’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
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for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BARLAS shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BARLAS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BARLAS, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BARLAS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
13. If recommended by the chemical dependency and/or mental health 

evaluation(s), for a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year 
immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BARLAS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

21. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BARLAS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. BARLAS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BARLAS’s history.  MS. 
BARLAS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended by the chemical dependency and/or mental health 

evaluation(s), abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 
containing alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BARLAS shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BARLAS’s 
history. 

 
MS. BARLAS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BARLAS and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
6. If recommended by the chemical dependency and/or mental health 

evaluation(s), attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support 
or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve 
Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board every six (6) months.   
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Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
BARLAS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BARLAS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BARLAS’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BARLAS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BARLAS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. BARLAS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BARLAS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. BARLAS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. BARLAS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. BARLAS to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
BARLAS as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
MS. BARLAS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BARLAS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BARLAS’s 
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license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BARLAS has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. BARLAS via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of MS. BARLAS’s license.  MS. BARLAS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BARLAS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BARLAS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BARLAS and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BARLAS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Gochenauer, Christina M., R.N. 323846 (CASE #15-1613) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CHRISTINA M. 
GOCHENAUER in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. GOCHENAUER has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MS. GOCHENAUER’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
following reinstatement, MS. GOCHENAUER’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set 
forth below. 
  

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. GOCHENAUER’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than two (2) years. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 167 

 
The Board may reinstate MS. GOCHENAUER’s license if MS. GOCHENAUER 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. GOCHENAUER shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
GOCHENAUER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. GOCHENAUER’s 
criminal records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a 
request for reinstatement until MS. GOCHENAUER’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. GOCHENAUER’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. GOCHENAUER shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
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professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. GOCHENAUER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. GOCHENAUER is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
GOCHENAUER’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GOCHENAUER’s 
history.  MS. GOCHENAUER shall self-administer the prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
9. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. GOCHENAUER’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. GOCHENAUER’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
GOCHENAUER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
GOCHENAUER. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
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iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. GOCHENAUER, and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. GOCHENAUER and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
11. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, for a 

minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior to 
requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

GOCHENAUER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
GOCHENAUER’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and 
Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. GOCHENAUER shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GOCHENAUER’s 
history.  MS. GOCHENAUER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only 
in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
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to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. GOCHENAUER shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
GOCHENAUER’s history. 

 
MS. GOCHENAUER shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. GOCHENAUER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
6. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
GOCHENAUER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
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9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 

employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   
 

10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

GOCHENAUER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 
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LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. GOCHENAUER’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. GOCHENAUER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. GOCHENAUER’s use by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. GOCHENAUER’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. GOCHENAUER 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. GOCHENAUER shall not call in or 
order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. GOCHENAUER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. GOCHENAUER to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
GOCHENAUER as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. GOCHENAUER shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. GOCHENAUER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
GOCHENAUER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. GOCHENAUER has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. GOCHENAUER via certified 
mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
GOCHENAUER’s license.  MS. GOCHENAUER may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. GOCHENAUER has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. GOCHENAUER is able to 
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practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. 
GOCHENAUER and review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
GOCHENAUER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Halley, Angel D., R.N. 319627 (CASE #17-4581) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ANGEL D. HALLEY in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board 
find that MS. HALLEY has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
HALLEY’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. HALLEY’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. HALLEY’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. HALLEY’s license if MS. HALLEY submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. HALLEY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
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2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 

the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HALLEY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. HALLEY’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. HALLEY’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder; three (3) hours Ethics; and two (2) 
hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this 
Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. HALLEY’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. HALLEY shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HALLEY's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HALLEY is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HALLEY’s license. 
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Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HALLEY’s history.  MS. 
HALLEY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. HALLEY’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HALLEY’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HALLEY 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a 
complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HALLEY. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HALLEY, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  
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iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HALLEY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
11. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, for a 

minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately prior to 
requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HALLEY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 178 

 
19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HALLEY’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. HALLEY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. HALLEY’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. HALLEY shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HALLEY's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HALLEY is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. HALLEY’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HALLEY’s history.  MS. 
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HALLEY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HALLEY shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HALLEY’s 
history. 

 
MS. HALLEY shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HALLEY and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
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course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
HALLEY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HALLEY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. HALLEY’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HALLEY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HALLEY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HALLEY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HALLEY shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. HALLEY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HALLEY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. HALLEY to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. HALLEY as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. HALLEY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HALLEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HALLEY’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HALLEY has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HALLEY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. HALLEY’s license.  MS. HALLEY may request a 
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hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HALLEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HALLEY is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HALLEY and review 
of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
HALLEY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Lawhorn, Brandy N., P.N. 139972 (CASE #16-7436) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BRANDY N. LAWHORN in the 
Notice of Opportunity of Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. LAWHORN has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. LAWHORN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
LAWHORN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary 
Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. LAWHORN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. LAWHORN’s license if MS. LAWHORN submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. LAWHORN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
LAWHORN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. LAWHORN’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. LAWHORN’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Abuse, three (3) hours Ethics, and two (2) hours 
Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for license 
renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. LAWHORN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. LAWHORN shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
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that should be placed on MS. LAWHORN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. LAWHORN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
LAWHORN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LAWHORN’s history.  
MS. LAWHORN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. LAWHORN’s 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
LAWHORN’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. LAWHORN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for 
MS. LAWHORN. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LAWHORN, and submit 
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the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LAWHORN and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
11. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, for a 

minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately prior to 
requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

LAWHORN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. LAWHORN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. LAWHORN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Within six (6) months of reinstatement, pay a fine of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the 
"Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, cashier check, or money 
order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. LAWHORN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. LAWHORN shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
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recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. LAWHORN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. LAWHORN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. LAWHORN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LAWHORN’s history.  
MS. LAWHORN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. LAWHORN shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LAWHORN’s 
history. 

 
MS. LAWHORN shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
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d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LAWHORN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
LAWHORN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

LAWHORN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. LAWHORN’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. LAWHORN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. LAWHORN’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. LAWHORN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. LAWHORN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. LAWHORN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. LAWHORN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. LAWHORN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
LAWHORN as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
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tenens assignments. 
 
MS. LAWHORN shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LAWHORN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LAWHORN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. LAWHORN has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. LAWHORN via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. LAWHORN’s 
license.  MS. LAWHORN may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LAWHORN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LAWHORN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LAWHORN and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
LAWHORN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Peters, Teresa Ann, R.N. 209611 (CASE #17-2810, #17-2620, #16-5061) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TERESA ANN PETERS in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. PETERS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. PETERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time but not less than one (1) year with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. PETERS’s 
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license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. PETERS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than one (1) year. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. PETERS’s license if MS. PETERS submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. PETERS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
PETERS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. PETERS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. PETERS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
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successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Scope of Practice, five (5) hours Professional Accountability 
and Legal Liability, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. PETERS’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. PETERS’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of MS. PETERS’s comprehensive 
physical examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding 
MS. PETERS’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. PETERS shall provide the 
Board approved physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
PETERS shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician 
performing the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
PETERS’s license, and stating whether MS. PETERS is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

8. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
PETERS’s license. 

 
9. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. PETERS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. PETERS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. PETERS's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. PETERS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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10. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
PETERS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PETERS’s history.  MS. 
PETERS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
12. If recommended in the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

13. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. PETERS’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. PETERS’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PETERS 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a 
complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. PETERS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PETERS, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PETERS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

PETERS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
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21. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. PETERS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. PETERS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. PETERS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. PETERS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. PETERS's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. PETERS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. PETERS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PETERS’s history.  MS. 
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PETERS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. If recommended in the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within thirty (30) 
days of that request, submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, 
blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PETERS shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
PETERS’s history. 

 
MS. PETERS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PETERS and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
PETERS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
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license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

PETERS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. PETERS’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. PETERS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. PETERS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. PETERS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. PETERS shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. PETERS shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. PETERS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. PETERS to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. PETERS as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. PETERS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PETERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PETERS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. PETERS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. PETERS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. PETERS’s license.  MS. PETERS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PETERS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PETERS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PETERS and review 
of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
PETERS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Stack, Kathryn Marie (aka “Kathryn Hammond”), R.N. 383195 (CASE #17-5508) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against KATHRYN MARIE STACK in 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. STACK has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MS. STACK’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. STACK’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of four (4) years including the previously imposed permanent 
practice restrictions, and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. STACK’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. STACK’s license if MS. STACK submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. STACK shall: 
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1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 

according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
STACK, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. STACK’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. STACK’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. STACK’s history.  MS. 
STACK shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

9. Begin submitting, at MS. STACK’s expense and on the day selected, 
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blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Upon and after MS. STACK’s initiation of drug screening, refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. STACK shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. STACK. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. STACK, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. STACK and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 

organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
 

12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
STACK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

17. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. STACK’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of four (4) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. STACK shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Evaluation 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. STACK’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. STACK shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. STACK 's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. STACK is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. STACK’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. STACK’s history.  MS. 
STACK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. STACK shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. STACK’s 
history. 

 
MS. STACK shall: 
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a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. STACK and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
STACK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

STACK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. STACK’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. STACK shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. STACK’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. STACK’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of twelve (12) months in which 
MS. STACK is working in a position that requires a nursing license.  At any time 
after the minimum period of twelve (12) months previously described, MS. 
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STACK may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-
evaluated. In addition, MS. STACK shall not count narcotics or possess or carry 
any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. 
STACK shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. STACK shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. STACK to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. STACK shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice. Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice-President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. STACK’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. STACK’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. STACK has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. STACK via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. STACK’s license.  MS. STACK may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. STACK has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. STACK is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. STACK and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
STACK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Steele, Gina M., R.N. 425481 (CASE #17-5788) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against GINA M. STEELE in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board 
find that MS. STEELE has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
STEELE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. STEELE’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years including the Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. STEELE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than three (3) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. STEELE’s license if MS. STEELE submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. STEELE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
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and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
STEELE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. STEELE’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. STEELE’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Chemical Dependency, five (5) hours Professional 
Accountablity, and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. STEELE’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. STEELE shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. STEELE's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. STEELE is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
STEELE’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. STEELE’s history.  MS. 
STEELE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 209 

 
 

9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 
alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. STEELE’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. STEELE’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. STEELE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. STEELE. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. STEELE, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. STEELE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

STEELE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. STEELE’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. STEELE shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. STEELE’s history.  MS. 
STEELE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. STEELE shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. STEELE’s 
history. 

 
MS. STEELE shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
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prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. STEELE and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
6. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
STEELE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

STEELE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. STEELE’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. STEELE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. STEELE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. STEELE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. STEELE shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. STEELE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. STEELE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. STEELE to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
STEELE as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
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Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. STEELE shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. STEELE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. STEELE’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. STEELE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. STEELE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. STEELE’s license.  MS. STEELE may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. STEELE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. STEELE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. STEELE and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
STEELE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Tighe, Shannon Rose, R.N. 411466 (CASE #17-3949) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SHANNON ROSE TIGHE in the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. TIGHE has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MS. TIGHE’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. TIGHE’s 
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license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
  

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. TIGHE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. TIGHE’s license if MS. TIGHE submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. TIGHE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
TIGHE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, 
and shall request that BCII submit MS. TIGHE’s criminal records check to 
the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until 
MS. TIGHE’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, 
is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Shall, at her expense, submit to chemical dependency counseling at the 
Aftercare Level with Oakview (Provider) or a provider approved in 
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advance by the Board or its designee.  MS. TIGHE shall cause the 
Provider to submit quarterly written reports to the Board regarding:  (i) MS. 
TIGHE’s current diagnosis; (ii) MS. TIGHE’s compliance with treatment 
recommendations/plans, including but not limited to appropriate use of 
prescribed medications; (iii) all dates MS. TIGHE was seen in the three 
month period prior to the date of the report; and (iv) any concerns 
regarding MS. TIGHE’s ability to practice nursing in accordance with 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.  Further, MS. 
TIGHE agrees that the Board may use the Provider’s recommendations 
and conclusions during the course of treatment, and recommendations for 
continuing care, as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
TIGHE’s license. 
 

7. At the first appointment following the effective date of this Order, MS. 
TIGHE shall provide the Provider with a copy of this Order, the 
January 2018 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, the May 2014 Consent Agreement, the February 2014 Exam 
Order, and the March 2014 Report from Dr. Labor.  In addition, MS. 
TIGHE shall execute releases to permit the program to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the treatment and 
evaluation of MS. TIGHE. 

 
8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 

those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. TIGHE’s history.  MS. 
TIGHE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. Prior to requesting reinstatement, begin submitting, at MS. TIGHE’s 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. TIGHE’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
TIGHE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a 
complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. TIGHE. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
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ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. TIGHE, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. TIGHE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

TIGHE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. TIGHE’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. TIGHE shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Shall, at her expense, continue chemical dependency counseling at the 
Aftercare Level with Oakview (Provider) or a provider approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee.  MS. TIGHE shall cause the 
Provider to submit quarterly written reports to the Board regarding:  (i) MS. 
TIGHE’s current diagnosis; (ii) MS. TIGHE’s compliance with treatment 
recommendations/plans, including but not limited to appropriate use of 
prescribed medications; (iii) all dates MS. TIGHE was seen in the three 
month period prior to the date of the report; and (iv) any concerns 
regarding MS. TIGHE’s ability to practice nursing in accordance with 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.  Further, the 
Board may use the Provider’s recommendations and conclusions during 
the course of treatment, and recommendations for continuing care, as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. TIGHE’s license. 
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4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 

those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. TIGHE’s history.  MS. 
TIGHE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. TIGHE shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. TIGHE’s 
history. 

 
MS. TIGHE shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. TIGHE and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
7. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
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submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
TIGHE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

TIGHE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 
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Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. TIGHE’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. TIGHE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. TIGHE to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. TIGHE as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. TIGHE shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. TIGHE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. TIGHE’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. TIGHE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. TIGHE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. TIGHE’s license.  MS. TIGHE may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. TIGHE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. TIGHE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
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Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. TIGHE and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
TIGHE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Walls, Shelia Marie, P.N. 107091 (CASE #17-4907) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Daniel Lehmann, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SHELIA MARIE WALLS in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. WALLS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. WALLS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. WALLS’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of three (3) years including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, set 
forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. WALLS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. WALLS’s license if MS. WALLS submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. WALLS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
WALLS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. WALLS’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. WALLS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 
 

6. Submit documentation of her completion of the requirements imposed by 
the Lawrence County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 17-CR-
296. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

7. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:   
Ethics;  Professional Accountability; Veracity; and two (2) hours Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for license 
renewal. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

WALLS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
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12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

15. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. WALLS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. WALLS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
WALLS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 225 

 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

5. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
6. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
7. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

WALLS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. WALLS’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. WALLS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. WALLS to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. WALLS as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. WALLS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WALLS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WALLS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. WALLS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. WALLS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. WALLS’s license.  MS. WALLS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WALLS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WALLS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WALLS and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
WALLS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Whetsel, Shannon Elaine, P.N. 117072 (CASE #17-6751) 
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SHANNON ELAINE 
WHETSEL in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
(Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
WHETSEL has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. WHETSEL’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
following reinstatement, MS. WHETSEL’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one 
(1) year.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. WHETSEL’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. WHETSEL’s license if MS. WHETSEL submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. WHETSEL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
WHETSEL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
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records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. WHETSEL’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. WHETSEL’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 
debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. WHETSEL’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. WHETSEL shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. WHETSEL's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. WHETSEL is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
WHETSEL’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WHETSEL’s history.  
MS. WHETSEL shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

9. Prior to requesting reinstatement, begin submitting, at MS. 
WHETSEL’s expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
WHETSEL’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, 
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or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. WHETSEL shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for 
MS. WHETSEL. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WHETSEL, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WHETSEL and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

WHETSEL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

17. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. WHETSEL’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. WHETSEL shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WHETSEL’s history.  
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MS. WHETSEL shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

4. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. WHETSEL shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WHETSEL’s 
history. 

 
MS. WHETSEL shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WHETSEL and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
WHETSEL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
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7. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 

employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   
 

8. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
9. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

WHETSEL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WHETSEL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WHETSEL’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WHETSEL has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WHETSEL via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. WHETSEL’s 
license.  MS. WHETSEL may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WHETSEL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WHETSEL is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WHETSEL and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
WHETSEL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke, Joanna Ridgeway and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Holt, Stefanie Deann, R.N. 407537 (CASE #17-5436) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against STEFANIE DEANN HOLT in 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HOLT has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MS. HOLT’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. HOLT’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of four (4) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. HOLT’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
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The Board may reinstate MS. HOLT’s license if MS. HOLT submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. HOLT shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HOLT, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. HOLT’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
HOLT’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 
 

6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Portage County Municipal Court in Case Number 16 TRC 
10241. 
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HOLT shall appear in person for 
an interview before the full Board or its designated representative as 
requested by the Board or its designee.  

 
Educational Requirements 
 

8. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
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comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, four (4) hours Disciplinary Actions: 
What Every Nurse Should Know, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. HOLT’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. HOLT shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HOLT's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HOLT is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. HOLT’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOLT’s history.  MS. 
HOLT shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
12. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

13. Prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. HOLT’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HOLT’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
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for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HOLT shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HOLT. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOLT, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOLT and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
14. Prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting 

per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
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organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HOLT’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

22. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HOLT’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of four (4) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. HOLT shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Portage County Municipal Court in Case Number 16 TRC 
10241. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 238 

 
 

Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. HOLT’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. HOLT shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HOLT's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HOLT is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. HOLT’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOLT’s history.  MS. 
HOLT shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HOLT shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOLT’s 
history. 
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MS. HOLT shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOLT and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. HOLT 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 240 

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HOLT’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. HOLT’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HOLT shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
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group of individuals who directly engage MS. HOLT to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. HOLT as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HOLT shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HOLT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HOLT’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. HOLT has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HOLT via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. HOLT’s license.  MS. HOLT may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HOLT has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. HOLT is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HOLT and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
HOLT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Kirk, Angel, P.N. 147619 (CASE #17-3482) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ANGEL KIRK in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board 
find that MS. KIRK has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. KIRK’s 
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license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. KIRK’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. KIRK’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. KIRK’s license if MS. KIRK submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. KIRK shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. KIRK, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. KIRK’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
KIRK’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
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Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KIRK’s history.  MS. 
KIRK shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. KIRK’s expense and on the 
day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. KIRK’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. KIRK shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. KIRK. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KIRK, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
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practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KIRK and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

KIRK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
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17. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. KIRK’s license 
shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of 
three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. KIRK shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. KIRK’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. KIRK shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. KIRK's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. KIRK is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. KIRK’s license. 
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Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KIRK’s history.  MS. 
KIRK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. KIRK shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KIRK’s 
history. 

 
MS. KIRK shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KIRK and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   
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Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. KIRK 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

KIRK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. KIRK’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. KIRK shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed 
for MS. KIRK’s use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of 
MS. KIRK’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering 
drugs. In addition, MS. KIRK shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any 
work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. 
KIRK shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. KIRK shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. KIRK to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. KIRK as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. KIRK shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such 
positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. KIRK’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. KIRK’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. KIRK has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. KIRK via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
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automatic suspension of MS. KIRK’s license.  MS. KIRK may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. KIRK has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. KIRK is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board 
monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. KIRK and review of the reports as 
required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
KIRK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Daniel Lehmann voted no.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Lang, Alicia Nicole, P.N. 113701 (CASE #17-7161) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ALICIA NICOLE LANG in the Notice 
of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. LANG has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice, and that MS. LANG’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. LANG’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of one (1) year including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. LANG’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. LANG’s license if MS. LANG submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. LANG shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LANG, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. LANG’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
LANG’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Professionalism, ten (10) hours Critical Thinking, four (4) 
hours Stress Management, and one (1) hour Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. LANG's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
LANG shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order 
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and the Notice.  MS. LANG shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. LANG's license, and a statement as to whether MS. LANG is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. LANG’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

LANG’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
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16. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. LANG’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. LANG shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. LANG 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

5. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
6. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
7. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

LANG’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. LANG’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LANG shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) 
in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. LANG to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. LANG as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
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Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LANG shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LANG’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LANG’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. LANG has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. LANG via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. LANG’s license.  MS. LANG may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LANG has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. LANG is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LANG and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
LANG does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Mayer, Samantha Ann, R.N. 400811 (CASE #16-1802) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SAMANTHA ANN MAYER in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. MAYER has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. MAYER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
suspended retroactive to April 20, 2016, and that the suspension is stayed 
subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
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period of three (3) years including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, set 
forth below.  
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
MS. MAYER’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions 
for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MAYER shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Within ninety (90) days prior to working in a position where a license 

to practice nursing is required, submit a request to the Bureau of 
Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal 
records check of MS. MAYER, including a check of Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. 
MAYER’s criminal records check to the Board.   

 
4. Prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 

required, pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by 
credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by 
certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:   
five (5) hours Ethics;  five (5) hours Professional Accountability and Legal 
Liability; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing 
education required by this Order does not meet the continuing 
education requirements for license renewal. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

6. Prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MAYER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MAYER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MAYER’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MAYER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. MAYER to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MAYER as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MAYER shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MAYER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MAYER’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. MAYER has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MAYER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. MAYER’s license.  MS. MAYER may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MAYER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MAYER is able to practice nursing 
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according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MAYER and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MAYER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Melley, Charles Joseph, P.N. 150579 (CASE #17-2801) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CHARLES JOSEPH MELLEY 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. MELLEY has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MR. MELLEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. MELLEY’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of two (2) years.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. MELLEY’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. MELLEY’s license if MR. MELLEY submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MR. MELLEY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 259 

 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
MELLEY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. MELLEY’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. MELLEY’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. MELLEY’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. MELLEY shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. MELLEY's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. MELLEY is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
MELLEY’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. MELLEY’s history.  MR. 
MELLEY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
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9. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, prior to 

requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. MELLEY’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. MELLEY’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. MELLEY shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MR. MELLEY. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MELLEY, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MELLEY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
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days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

MELLEY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

17. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. MELLEY’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. MELLEY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. MELLEY’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. MELLEY shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. MELLEY's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. MELLEY is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. MELLEY’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. MELLEY’s history.  MR. 
MELLEY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

7. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, submit, at 
his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MR. MELLEY may 
request release from this requirement after indefinite of the 
probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
MELLEY shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MR. MELLEY’s history. 
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MR. MELLEY shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MELLEY and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
MELLEY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

MELLEY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. MELLEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. MELLEY’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. MELLEY has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MR. MELLEY via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of MR. MELLEY’s license.  MR. MELLEY 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. MELLEY has complied with all aspects of this 
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Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. MELLEY is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. MELLEY and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
MELLEY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Rutherford, Christina Ann, R.N. 323227 (CASE #17-6876) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CHRISTINA ANN 
RUTHERFORD in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
RUTHERFORD has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
RUTHERFORD’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MS. RUTHERFORD’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. RUTHERFORD’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. RUTHERFORD’s license if MS. RUTHERFORD 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. RUTHERFORD shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
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2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
RUTHERFORD, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. RUTHERFORD’s 
criminal records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a 
request for reinstatement until MS. RUTHERFORD’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Establish contact with a nursing educator, approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee, who has no less than a master’s degree and who is 
affiliated with a nursing educational program. 
 

a. Have the educator provide the Board with a written report of an 
assessment of MS. RUTHERFORD, which identifies MS. 
RUTHERFORD’s knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial 
educational needs.   
 

b. Prior to the assessment, provide the nursing educator with a copy 
of this Order and the Notice and submit to any nursing skills or 
knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MS. 
RUTHERFORD shall also execute releases prior to the assessment 
to permit the educator to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment including 
information from MS. RUTHERFORD’s employer(s), former 
employers, and Board staff.  

 
c. Following the assessment, have the educator provide the Board 

with a copy of a learning plan developed by the educator for MS. 
RUTHERFORD and obtain approval of the learning plan by the 
Board or its designee.  The learning plan shall identify specific 
remediation that MS. RUTHERFORD shall complete to address 
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any knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational 
needs identified by the educator and shall identify the time frame 
during which MS. RUTHERFORD shall complete such learning 
plan.   

 
d. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 

successful completion of the learning plan within the time frame 
specified in the learning plan.   

 
e. Be responsible for all costs associated with meeting the 

requirements of the learning plan. 
 

f. After MS. RUTHERFORD has successfully completed the 
learning plan, have the educator provide the Board with: 

 
i. An assessment and any recommendations for additional 

remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. RUTHERFORD’s license; and  
 

ii. A written opinion stating whether MS. RUTHERFORD is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care.   

 
g. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and 

conclusions from the assessment as a basis for additional terms 
and restrictions on MS. RUTHERFORD’s license. 
 

h. If MS. RUTHERFORD has met all other conditions for 
reinstatement, in the event that the educator’s recommendations 
include a clinical component, this requirement will be completed 
following reinstatement of MS. RUTHERFORD’s nursing license 
and prior to MS. RUTHERFORD practicing as a nurse. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

RUTHERFORD’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
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11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
RUTHERFORD’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and 
Restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. RUTHERFORD shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
RUTHERFORD does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
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which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

5. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
6. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
7. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

RUTHERFORD’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. RUTHERFORD’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. RUTHERFORD shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. RUTHERFORD to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage 
MS. RUTHERFORD as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for 
locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. RUTHERFORD shall not function in a position or employment 
where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. RUTHERFORD’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
RUTHERFORD’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. RUTHERFORD has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. RUTHERFORD via certified 
mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
RUTHERFORD’s license.  MS. RUTHERFORD may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. RUTHERFORD has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. RUTHERFORD is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. 
RUTHERFORD and review of the reports as required herein.   
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As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
RUTHERFORD does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Trice, Lois, DTI Applicant (CASE #17-4327) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LOIS TRICE in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board 
find that MS. TRICE has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. TRICE’s 
application to practice as a dialysis technician intern be PERMANENTLY 
DENIED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Vela, Lynn A., P.N. 155849 (CASE #16-3548) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LYNN A. VELA in the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. VELA has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice, and that MS. VELA’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. VELA’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. VELA’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. VELA’s license if MS. VELA submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
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complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. VELA shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. VELA, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. VELA’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
VELA’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Defiance County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
16 CR 12686. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorders, two (2) hours Ethics, and two (2) 
hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this 
Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. VELA’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
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dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
VELA shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. VELA's license, and a statement as to whether MS. VELA is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. VELA’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. VELA’s history.  MS. 
VELA shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. VELA’s expense and on the 
day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. VELA’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. VELA shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. VELA. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
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including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. VELA, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. VELA and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

VELA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
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17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. VELA’s license 
shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of 
three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. VELA shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Defiance County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
16 CR 12686. 

 
Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. VELA’s history.  MS. 
VELA shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
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she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. VELA shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. VELA’s 
history. 

 
MS. VELA shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. VELA and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. VELA 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   
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11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 
the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

VELA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. VELA’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. VELA shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. VELA’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. VELA’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. VELA shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. VELA shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. VELA shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. VELA to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. VELA as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. VELA shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such 
positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
MS. VELA shall not be involved in financial activities or supervise financial 
activities in any position that requires a license as a licensed practical nurse. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. VELA’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. VELA’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. VELA has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. VELA via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. VELA’s license.  MS. VELA may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. VELA has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. VELA is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. VELA and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
VELA does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
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practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Daniel Lehmann voted no. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Kavanagh, Stacey A., P.N. 132249 (CASE #17-2162) 
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against STACEY A. KAVANAGH in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. KAVANAGH has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. KAVANAGH’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than three (3) years retroactive to May 23, 2017, with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
KAVANAGH’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent 
Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. KAVANAGH’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than three (3) years retroactive to May 23, 2017. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. KAVANAGH’s license if MS. KAVANAGH submits 
a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. KAVANAGH shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
KAVANAGH, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. KAVANAGH’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. KAVANAGH’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
fifteen (15) hours Chemical Dependency/Substance Use Disorder, ten 
(10) hours Professional Accountability & Legal Liability, five (5) hours 
Critical Thinking, five (5) hours Patient Abuse & Patient Rights, and two 
(2) hours Ohio Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this 
Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. KAVANAGH's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
KAVANAGH shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MS. KAVANAGH shall execute releases to permit 
the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. KAVANAGH's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. KAVANAGH is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. KAVANAGH’s 
license. 
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Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KAVANAGH’s history.  
MS. KAVANAGH shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. KAVANAGH’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. KAVANAGH’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
KAVANAGH shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
KAVANAGH. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KAVANAGH, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  
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iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KAVANAGH and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

KAVANAGH’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
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19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. KAVANAGH’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. KAVANAGH shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KAVANAGH’s history.  
MS. KAVANAGH shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. KAVANAGH shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
KAVANAGH’s history. 

 
MS. KAVANAGH shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 
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b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KAVANAGH and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
6. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
KAVANAGH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

KAVANAGH’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. KAVANAGH’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. KAVANAGH shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. KAVANAGH’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. KAVANAGH’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. KAVANAGH shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. KAVANAGH shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 286 

 
 
Permanent Home Care Restriction 
 
MS. KAVANAGH shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in a 
patient’s residence. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. KAVANAGH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
KAVANAGH’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. KAVANAGH has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. KAVANAGH via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
KAVANAGH’s license.  MS. KAVANAGH may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. KAVANAGH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. KAVANAGH is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. KAVANAGH and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
KAVANAGH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Bohme, Melissa Ann, R.N. 227352 (CASE #17-4473) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Daniel Lehman, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MELISSA ANN BOHME in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. BOHME has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that  
  



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 287 

 
MS. BOHME’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below. 
  

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BOHME’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BOHME’s license if MS. BOHME submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. BOHME shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BOHME, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BOHME’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. BOHME’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Final Order 
issued by the Idaho State Board of Nursing on July 21, 2017, and that her 
Idaho license is current, valid and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BOHME’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
 

Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Hull, Heather D., (aka “Heather Dionne McCord”), R.N. Applicant (CASE #17-
2182) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against HEATHER D. HULL in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. HULL has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
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Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. HULL’s application for licensure to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
denied with the conditions for reapplication set forth below.  
 

DENIAL OF LICENSURE APPLICATION 
 
MS. HULL’s application for licensure to practice nursing as a registered nurse in 
the State of Ohio is denied. 
 
MS. HULL may submit a new application for licensure to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse in the State of Ohio if MS. HULL submits a written request for 
reapplication and is determined by the Board or its designee to have complied 
with the Conditions for Reapplication. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REAPPLICATION 

 
MS. HULL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to reapplication, submit a 

request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to 
conduct a criminal records check of MS. HULL, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII 
submit MS. HULL’s criminal records check to the Board.  The Board will 
not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. HULL’s completed 
criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Agreed Order issued by the Texas Board of Nursing, dated 
August 17, 2010 and the Order issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
State Board of Nursing, dated May 22, 2017. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
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Todd, Tracie Lynn, R.N. 424229 (CASE #17-6874) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TRACIE LYNN TODD in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. TODD has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. TODD’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Triplett, Jami Ann, R.N. 416092 (CASE #17-2668) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JAMI ANN TRIPLETT in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. TRIPLETT has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. TRIPLETT’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below.  
 
These terms and conditions are in addition to the terms, conditions and 
restrictions contained in the Order issued to MS. TRIPLETT by the Board 
on May 18, 2017. 
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. TRIPLETT’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. TRIPLETT’s license if MS. TRIPLETT submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. TRIPLETT shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
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2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 

the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
TRIPLETT, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. TRIPLETT’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. TRIPLETT’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 
 

6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Consent Agreement entered into with the West Virginia 
Board of Examiners for Registered Professional Nurses on April 4, 2017, 
and that her West Virginia license is current, valid and unrestricted. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
8. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 

successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder; three (3) hours Ethics; and two (2) 
hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this 
Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

9. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. TRIPLETT's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
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complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
TRIPLETT shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MS. TRIPLETT shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. TRIPLETT's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
TRIPLETT is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

10. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. TRIPLETT’s 
license. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

TRIPLETT’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
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in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
 
Puthoff, Scott Donald, P.N. 133807 (CASE #17-6017, #17-0338) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SCOTT DONALD PUTHOFF in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. PUTHOFF has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MR. PUTHOFF’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MR. PUTHOFF’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set 
forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. PUTHOFF’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than three (3) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. PUTHOFF’s license if MR. PUTHOFF submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MR. PUTHOFF shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 

representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
PUTHOFF, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. PUTHOFF’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. PUTHOFF’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Abuse, four (4) hours Professional Accountability 
and Legal Liability, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. PUTHOFF's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. 
PUTHOFF shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MR. PUTHOFF shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. PUTHOFF's license, and a statement as to whether MR. 
PUTHOFF is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. PUTHOFF’s 
license. 

 
8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MR. PUTHOFF’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
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physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MR. PUTHOFF’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse.  This Board approved physician shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of MR. PUTHOFF’s 
comprehensive physical examination and with a comprehensive 
assessment regarding MR. PUTHOFF’s fitness for duty and safety to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior to the examination, 
MR. PUTHOFF shall provide the Board approved physician with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice.  MR. PUTHOFF shall execute releases to 
permit the Board approved physician performing the comprehensive 
physical examination, and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. PUTHOFF’s license, and stating whether 
MR. PUTHOFF is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

9. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
PUTHOFF’s license. 

 
10. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MR. PUTHOFF’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. PUTHOFF shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. PUTHOFF's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. PUTHOFF is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
PUTHOFF’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

12. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
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those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. PUTHOFF’s history.  
MR. PUTHOFF shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
13. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

14. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. PUTHOFF’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. PUTHOFF’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. PUTHOFF shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. PUTHOFF. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. PUTHOFF, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  
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iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. PUTHOFF and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
15. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

16. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

17. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
18. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

PUTHOFF’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
19. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

20. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

21. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
22. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

23. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 
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PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. PUTHOFF’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

 
PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 
MR. PUTHOFF shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. PUTHOFF’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. PUTHOFF shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. PUTHOFF's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. PUTHOFF is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. PUTHOFF’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. PUTHOFF’s history.  
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MR. PUTHOFF shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. PUTHOFF shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. PUTHOFF’s 
history. 

 
MR. PUTHOFF shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. PUTHOFF and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
PUTHOFF does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

PUTHOFF’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. PUTHOFF’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. PUTHOFF shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. PUTHOFF’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. PUTHOFF’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. PUTHOFF shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. PUTHOFF shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. PUTHOFF shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. PUTHOFF to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
PUTHOFF as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MR. PUTHOFF shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. PUTHOFF’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. PUTHOFF’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. PUTHOFF has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MR. PUTHOFF via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MR. PUTHOFF’s license.  
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MR. PUTHOFF may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. PUTHOFF has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. PUTHOFF is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. PUTHOFF and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
PUTHOFF does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Daniel Lehmann and Joanna Ridgeway voted no.  Motion adopted by a majority 
vote of the Board members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July, 2018.     
  
TEMPORARY SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Temporary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723. ORC for the following: 
 
Gifford, Brian, R.N. 329467 (CASE #18-2472).  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
DEFAULT ORDERS 
Domineck, Doneka M., P.N. 153051 (CASE #17-4696) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
upon consideration of the allegations contained in the November 20, 2017 
examination order and the findings contained in the May 2018 Default Order, the 
Board find that MS. DOMINECK has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, as set forth in the May 2018 Default Order, and that MS. 
DOMINECK’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended, as of May 17, 2018, with conditions for 
reinstatement set forth in the May 2018 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July 2018. 
 
Kenton, Celia Elizabeth, P.N. 139328 (CASE #16-6930) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the allegations contained in the June 27, 2017 examination 
order and the findings contained in the November 2017 Default Order, the Board 
find that MS. KENTON has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
as set forth in the November 2017 Default Order, and that MS. KENTON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended, as of November 16, 2017, with conditions for reinstatement set forth 
in the November 2017 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July 2018. 
 
Dalrymple, Rebekah Margaret, R.N. 366604 (CASE #15-7620) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the allegations contained in the August 8, 2017 
examination order and the findings contained in the January 2018 Default Order, 
the Board find that MS. DALRYMPLE has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, as set forth in the January 2018 Default Order, and that MS. 
DALRYMPLE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of 
Ohio be suspended, as of January 25, 2018, with conditions for reinstatement set 
forth in the January 2018 Default Order.  
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July 2018. 
 
Gonzales, Jennifer Lea, P.N. 134740 (CASE #17-2194) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the allegations contained in the December 5, 2017 examination 
order and the findings contained in the May 2018 Default Order, the Board find 
that MS. GONZALES has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
as set forth in the May 2018 Default Order, and that MS. GONZALES’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended, as of May 17, 2018, with conditions for reinstatement set forth in the 
May 2018 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July 2018. 
 
Licastro, Mary Jane, R.N. 180193 (CASE #17-1930) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board find that MS. LICASTRO has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and 
that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. LICASTRO has admitted 
the truth of the allegations set forth in the July 26, 2017 Examination Order 
issued to MS. LICASTRO and that MS. LICASTRO has an impairment affecting 
her ability to provide safe nursing care. It was further moved that MS. 
LICASTRO’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of 
Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
1. MS. LICASTRO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 

and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. LICASTRO shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 

 
3. MS. LICASTRO shall, at her own expense, submit to a chemical 

dependency evaluation specifically addressing her ability to safely function 
in a clinical nursing capacity, by The University of Cincinnati Physicians 
Company (“UC”), 260 Stetson Street, Suite 3200, Cincinnati, Ohio 45219, or 
another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee (hereinafter “Examiner”). Prior to the evaluation, MS. LICASTRO 
shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the 
Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. MS. 
LICASTRO shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. LICASTRO’s practice.  The 
Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. 
LICASTRO is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. MS. LICASTRO shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 

terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of time 
determined by the Board.  The terms and restrictions determined by the 
Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment 
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recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in 
paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. LICASTRO are unable to agree 
to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and restrictions 
shall be determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 
 
5. MS. LICASTRO shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or 
information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. LICASTRO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. LICASTRO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. LICASTRO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. LICASTRO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  

 
10. MS. LICASTRO shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
11. MS. LICASTRO shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July 2018. 
 
Miller, Nylea, P.N. 110022 (CASE #15-3240) 
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
the Board find that MS. MILLER has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, 
and in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. MILLER has admitted the 
truth of the allegations set forth in the January 12, 2018 Examination Order 
issued to MS. MILLER and that MS. MILLER has an impairment affecting her 
ability to provide safe nursing care.  It was further moved that MS. MILLER’s 
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license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
1. MS. MILLER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. MILLER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 

 
3. MS. MILLER shall, at her own expense, submit to a professional 

examination specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a clinical 
nursing capacity, by The University of Cincinnati Physicians Company 
(“UC”), 260 Stetson Street, Suite 3200, Cincinnati, Ohio 45219, or another 
examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee 
(hereinafter “Examiner”). Prior to the evaluation, MS. MILLER shall notify 
the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring 
Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. MS. MILLER shall 
execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The Examiner shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
MILLER’s practice.  The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board 
regarding whether MS. MILLER is capable of practicing nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. MS. MILLER shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for terms 

and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of time 
determined by the Board.  The terms and restrictions determined by the 
Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment 
recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in 
paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. MILLER are unable to agree to 
terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and restrictions 
shall be determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 
 
5. MS. MILLER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or 
information directly to the Board.  

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 25-26, 2018 Meeting 
Page 307 

 
6. MS. MILLER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. MILLER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. MILLER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. MILLER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  

 
10. MS. MILLER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 
11. MS. MILLER shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 26th day of July 2018. 
 
VOLUNTARY RETIREMENTS 
Action:  It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Retirement from the practice of 
nursing for the following case(s): 
 
Sherwood, Jennifer, R.N. 170038 (CASE #18-0389); Petonic, Renee, P.N. 
097248 (CASE #16-5290). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
MONITORING 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement(s) or 
Adjudication Order(s): 
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Shannon, Justin, R.N. 424821 (CASE #15-2328); Evans, Tina, P.N. 164561 
(CASE #17-0350); Cohen, Gloria, R.N. 157148 (CASE #14-1304); Wilms, 
Jennifer, R.N. 228818 (CASE #15-7368); Smith, Jeremy, R.N. 382473, P.N. 
145226 (CASE #13-5637); Keith, Amber, R.N. 348273 (CASE #15-2109); 
Richardson, Stephanie, P.N. 154464, R.N. 437715 (CASE #16-3713); Schlegel, 
Michael, R.N. 404660 (CASE #16-1814); Oliver, Breon, P.N. 162942 (CASE #16-
4647); Garrini, Deborah, R.N. 166198 (CASE #15-5492); Bentley, Christine, R.N. 
402246 (CASE #14-0673); Lomas, Norman, R.N. 280692 (CASE #15-1852); 
Ball, Joshua, P.N. 155030 (CASE #15-8542); Koshar, Maria, R.N. 278003 
(CASE #14-4043); Bair, Jeffrey, R.N. 279787 (CASE #10-4078); Renny, Andrea, 
R.N. 412321 (CASE #15-3072); Brashear, Tyler, P.N. 164206 (CASE #16-7030); 
ODonnell, Alison, R.N. 350441, CRNA 15172 (CASE #15-0981). 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE OF SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released early from their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Stone, Melissa, R.N. 378536 (CASE #15-7668); Rice, Jamie, R.N. 250045 
(CASE #15-2720); Giesey, Crystal, R.N. 406292, P.N. 131473 (CASE #16-2955); 
Stevenson, James, R.N. 362785, P.N. 112949 (CASE #14-2465). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION - PERMANENT PRACTICE 
RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement(s) with the 
exception of the permanent practice restrictions that will remain in effect: 
 
Harless, Elizabeth, P.N. 120959 (CASE #12-0634); Binion, LaWanda, R.N. 
424815 (CASE #15-8768); Whisner, Stacy, R.N. 268932, CNP 06117 (CASE 
#15-6418); Sexton, Ashley, P.N. 136326 (CASE #09-0341). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY NARCOTIC RESTRICTION 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary narcotic restriction within 
their Consent Agreement(s): 
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Koviak, Christopher, R.N. 347635 (CASE #17-1822); Ragland, Kristin, R.N. 
369666 (CASE #16-5806); Lawrence, Charles, R.N. 318418 (CASE #17-1180); 
Yonkers, Melissa, P.N. 113804 (CASE #16-7663). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 
AGREEMENT 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated subject to the probationary terms and 
restrictions of their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Sterling, Candace, P.N. 133502 (CASE #16-6275); Leister, Lauretta, R.N. 
349835 (CASE #18-0030); Latham, Lori, P.N. 163685 (CASE #17-5703); Cupps, 
Rita, R.N. 233002 (CASE #17-6146); Liebling, Rebecca, R.N. 303504 (CASE 
#18-1948). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board accept the following approvals made by Sandra Ranck, Supervising 
Member for Disciplinary Matters: 
 
Creer, Kimberly, P.N. 124590 (CASE #10-4810) - A nursing position with 
Gateway Healthcare in Euclid, Ohio. 
 
Sanzen (Lee), Jessica, R.N. 315813 (CASE #09-5873) - A nursing position with 
The Inn at University Village in Massillon, Ohio. 
 
Pickens, Nicole, P.N. 142878 (CASE #10-3895) - A nursing position with Nina’s 
Home Health Care, Inc., in Reynoldsburg, Ohio. 
 
Matusiak, Alicja, R.N. 359101, CNP 16032 (CASE #15-7924) - A nursing position 
with Directions Counseling Group in Worthington, Ohio as an independent 
contractor and the Standard Care Arrangement with Lisa Werner, D.O., dated 
April 12, 2018 for the position with Directions Counseling Group. 
 
Love, Jentle, R.N. 397935 (CASE #15-6449) - Colleen Trhlik, LICDC, LPC, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Jones, Danielle, P.N. 152693 (CASE #15-0365) - Rakesh Ranjan, MD, to 
complete the psychiatric evaluation. 
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Vanorder, Angela, R.N. 369865 (CASE #13-7377) - Deborah Esterline, LISW, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Takacs, Starla, R.N. 272619 (CASE #17-5065) - Laura Moldovan, LPC, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Robinson, Keena, P.N. 155256 (CASE #17-1672) - The learning plan submitted 
by Carolyn McCune, RN, MSN. 
 
Tackett, Nicole, R.N. 369182 (CASE #15-8284) - David Streem, M.D., to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Alexander, Javona, P.N. 167883 (CASE #17-6644) - Mary Melton, PhD, LICDC-
CS, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Azbell, Jennifer, R.N. 383923 (CASE #16-4156) - Sharon Shultz, LICDC, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Church, Kristee, R.N. 260055, P.N. 079415 (CASE #14-6285) - Darlene Wesley, 
LSW, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Hilen, Deborah, R.N. 294854 (CASE #17-4570) - Jodi L. Hale, LPCCS, to 
complete mental health counseling and Jeffery L. Hinton BA, LCDCIII, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Inal, Jennifer, R.N. 337878 (CASE #17-5011) - Billie Gilliam-Frierson, LICDC, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Binegar, Cali, P.N. 168045 (CASE #17-3266) - Brittany Sommers, Ph.D, to 
complete the mental health evaluation. 
 
Burga, Tracy, R.N. 316982 (CASE #14-2325) - Kelly Lee, LISW-S, LICDC, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Cardona, Isabel, P.N. 164798 (CASE #17-7108) - Gloria Hudnell, LICDC-CS, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Cox, Kristina, R.N. 344237 (CASE #16-2296) - Joan Stenger, LPCC, LICDC, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Taylor, Stephanie, P.N. 150727 (CASE #17-0784) - Joseph Spare, M.D., to 
complete the mental health evaluation. 
 
Carlyon, Melissa, R.N. 345124 (CASE #15-1455) - A nursing position with Elite 
Home Nursing Services in Pomeroy, Ohio. 
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Moore, Valerie, R.N. 303185 (CASE #18-0578) - Erika Taddie-Osborn, LISW-S 
to complete the mental health evaluation. 
 
Fox, Julie, R.N. 342795 (CASE #17-7285) - Approval to work as a nurse. 
 
Sprague, Troy, R.N. 351953 (CASE #14-2348) - Joseph T. Spare, M.D., to 
complete the psychiatric evaluation. 
 
Metz, Holly, R.N. 396310 (CASE #16-6365) - Joan Stenger LICDC, LCDC, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Curry, Kathy, R.N. 378255 (CASE #17-7273) - Angela Wyandt, PCC, of Coleman 
Professional Services to complete mental health counseling. 
 
White, Amber, P.N. 168254 (CASE #17-4017) - Cynthia McQuown, LPCC-S, 
LICDC to complete mental health counseling. 
 
Roberts, Michael, R.N. 382834 (CASE #14-6096) - Ronald Seigman, LPCC-S, 
LICDC-CS to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Hutchinson, Marian, P.N. 095939 (CASE #17-6390) - Karl Cetina, LICDC-CS to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Esquivel-Rodriguez, Amanda, R.N. 445637, P.N. 114304 (CASE #17-4282) - 
The learning plan submitted by Carolyn McCune, RN, MSN. 
 
Deel, Mindy, R.N. 318950 (CASE #10-4637) - Alvin Bailey, LICDC to complete 
the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
George, Taaffe, P.N. 137474 (CASE #17-6177) - Terry V. Hites, LPC, LICDC to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Nyika-Makore, Angela, R.N. 262095 (CASE #12-0934) - Scott Nichols, LICDC to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS MONITORING MOTIONS 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, the 
Board approve the following, as recommended by Sandra Ranck, Supervising 
Member for Disciplinary Matters: 
 
Abramovich, Caitlin, R.N. 311914 (CASE #16-1493) - Approve Colleen Trhlik, 
LICDC, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
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Docs, Sheryl, R.N. 185690 (CASE #17-1621) - Approve the Mental Health 
evaluation submitted by Diab Almhana, MD, and completion of requirements in 
the March 22, 2018 Reprimand Consent Agreement.  
 
Breheim, Yvonne, R.N. 401387 (CASE #16-1051) - Release from the July 27, 
2017 Consent Agreement effective July 27, 2018. 
 
Foos, Jamie, P.N. 128294 (CASE #17-4618) - To administer, have access to, or 
possess (except as prescribed for MS. FOOS’s use by another so authorized by 
law who has received a complete copy of the Consent Agreement prior to 
prescribing for MS. FOOS) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood 
altering drugs, count narcotics and to possess work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers at Toledo Health in Toledo, Ohio. 
 
Maurath, Tracy, P.N. 146524 (CASE #16-4115) - Approve completion   of the 
requirements to reactivate license and approval to work as a nurse. 
 
Moore Sims, Barbara, P.N. 079504 (CASE #14-0442) - Approve Brian Kasson, 
CRNA, MHS, as the nurse educator to complete the Learning Plan. 
 
Fields, Jasarriel, R.N. 379637 (CASE #14-5635) - Accept employer reports from 
St. Elizabeth Healthcare in Edgewood, KY, for the five (5) remaining months of 
employment to complete the March 9, 2017 Consent Agreement.  
 
Meyer, Thomas, R.N. 234905, APRN CRNA 04300 (CASE #17-4083) - Accept 
Affinity drug screening results to meet the requirement set forth in paragraph 7 of 
the July 31, 2015 Consent Agreement. 
 
Willoughby, Rebecca, R.N. 419118, P.N. 104380 (CASE #14-7000) - Release 
from the July 31, 2015 Consent Agreement effective July 31, 2018 with 
Temporary Practice Restrictions remaining in effect as set forth in the July 31, 
2015 Consent Agreement. 
 
Love, Genell, R.N. 336531 (CASE #15-2507) - Release from the drug screening 
requirement in the September 14, 2017 Adjudication Order. 
 
Miano, Bonnie, R.N. 379298 (CASE #16-5811) - Accept drug and alcohol screen 
results from the KARE Program as set forth in paragraph 10 of the May 17, 2018 
Adjudication Order. 
 
Clayton, Beverly, R.N. 207605, CNP 11218 (CASE #15-8409) - Approve Brian 
Kasson, CRNA, MHS, as the nurse educator. 
 
Warman, Daphne, R.N. 341375 (CASE #16-4927) - Approve Lisa Piekarsky, 
LMHC, to provide mental health counseling. 
 
Ricci, Jessica, R.N. 341181 (CASE #17-7404) - Approve Erica Bennett, LISW, 
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LPCC-S, to provide individual counseling. 
 
Meager, Alison, R.N. 319760, CNP 17048 (CASE #17-0031) - Accept a nurse 
practitioner position in Ohio with ComplexCare Solutions, corporate office located 
in Nashville, TN. 
 
Reeves, Shaunta, R.N. 345456 (CASE #15-0498) - Release early from 
probationary terms of the March 13, 2015 Consent Agreement with Temporary 
Narcotic Restriction and Permanent Practice Restrictions remaining in effect and 
to accept a position with Infinity Dialysis Center of Cincinnati that involves home 
visits to patients’ residences. 
 
Carroll, LaTisha, R.N. 357419 (CASE #15-6954) - Release from the drug testing 
requirement in the May 18, 2017 Order. 
 
Starrett, Amanda, P.N. 131330 (CASE #16-5361) - License reinstatement subject 
to the probationary terms and conditions of the January 26, 2017 Consent 
Agreement and approval to work as a nurse. 
 
Norton, Malissa, R.N. 279600 (CASE #14-0374) - Release from the probationary 
terms imposed by the July 25, 2014 Consent Agreement effective July 27, 2018. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
COMPLETION OF REQUIREMENTS 
Action:  It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
Board approve prior completion of Reprimand Consent Agreements terms and 
restrictions for the following: 
 
Stout, Erin, R.N. 173314 (CASE #12-3579); Stewart, Lindsey, R.N. 365282 
(CASE #16-4157); Thoma, Heather, R.N. 372935 (CASE #15-2139); Luning, 
Beth, R.N. 431944, P.N. 154307 (CASE #17-1355); Yeagley, Diane, P.N. 136740 
(CASE #17-1592); Davis, Alyssa, R.N. 392367 (CASE #16-1754); Carter, 
Danielle, P.N. 154512 (CASE #16-4656); Burkholder, Ryan, P.N. 166276 (CASE 
#17-4337); Hartman, Katie, R.N. 402153 (CASE #17-1251); Warner, Beth, P.N. 
116813 (CASE #17-1583); Smith, Patricia, R.N. 194412 (CASE #16-7283); 
Elahee-Lee, Loree, R.N. 277899, P.N. 091169, CNP 10764 (CASE #17-0577); 
Grunden, Jason, R.N. 341833 (CASE #16-0870); Brown, John, P.N. 119471 
(CASE #13-7419); Wash, Jennifer, R.N. 283968 (CASE #17-2683); Mayle, Lisa, 
P.N. 129867 (CASE #16-4172); Camacho-Berson, Dana, R.N. 335129 (CASE 
#17-6946); Basham, Kamberlyn, R.N. 376048 (CASE #17-3655); Davis, 
Adrianna, P.N. 167219 (CASE #17-7097); Grady, Jennifer, P.N. 138893 (CASE 
#14-4938); Flood, Thomas, R.N. 345846, P.N. 124229, CNP 15238 (CASE #16-
4825); James, Denise, R.N. 231344, P.N. 059255 (CASE #16-4905); Allen, Lisa, 
R.N. 446043, P.N. 109854 (CASE #17-4893); Harr, Christine, P.N. 103583 
(CASE #17-1471); Sellers, Miyoung, R.N. 215420 (CASE #17-0899); Geer, 
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Tonya, P.N. 144607 (CASE #17-0550); Siaw, Sincere, P.N. 164210 (CASE #17-
2106); Lamancusa, Brenda, P.N. 119213 (CASE #16-2992); Walker, Mala, P.N. 
128592, D.T. 001627 (CASE #15-4575); Naxer, Margaret, R.N. 197203 (CASE 
#17-3135). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
REPORTS TO THE BOARD 

Open Forum – Thursday, July 26, 2018 at 10:30 a.m. 
Craig Tobias, RN manager at Cleveland Clinic Lutheran, and Natalie Cline, 
RN, from Cleveland Clinic Hospice Center, presented information about 
Second Victim Phenomenon. They asked that the Board endorse their 
research project and provide them with contact information in order to 
survey Ohio nurses. S. Ranck suggested the Ohio Nurses Association 
and/or the Ohio Nurses Foundation may be interested in their work. 
President Sharpnack stated nurse contact lists are public information that 
can be obtained through the Ohio Department of Administrative Services 
(DAS) and H. Fischer could assist them in contacting DAS, if needed. 
President Sharpnack also stated the Board’s mission is to protect the public 
through the effective regulation of nursing care and its legal authority is to 
enforce the Nurse Practice Act. While the Board could review their research 
information and potentially publish information in Momentum, the Board is 
not able to endorse research projects. 
 
Nurse Education Grant Program (NEGP) Quarterly Report 
Lisa Emrich presented a second quarter status report for the 2017-2019 
NEGP grant period. 
 
Advisory Group on Nursing Education – Recommendation 
L. Emrich reported that the Advisory Group unanimously recommended 
removing the two years of nursing practice required for preceptors in Rules 
4723-5-10(A)(5)(b) and 4723-5-11(A)(5)(b), OAC. President and Advisory 
Group Chair Sharpnack explained the recommendation was made after 
Advisory Group members considered presentations from interested parties; 
reviewed research, literature, and best practices; surveyed other state 
boards of nursing; and discussed the requirement with OONE. Sandy Ranck 
asked if the Board noted any issues with preceptors and L. Emrich stated 
there have been no preceptor competency issues identified during surveys 
of education programs. L. Krabell stated she has seen enthusiastic nurses 
with one year of experience who could be competent preceptors. The Board 
agreed by general consensus to propose a rule revision in 2019 to remove 
the two-year minimum practice requirement for preceptors. 
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Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice Registered Nursing 
Recommendations 
Advisory Committee Chair Erin Keels provided a report on the May 14 and 
June 11, 2018 Advisory Committee meetings and presented two Advisory 
Committee recommendations to the Board. Board members discussed the 
recommendations. 

 
Consideration of Recommendation – Consensus Model 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board continue to follow the Consensus Model. Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Consideration of Recommendation – Additional Member 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
that the Board not seek applications for an additional member to the 
Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice Registered Nursing at this time. 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION (FYI) 

The Board reviewed the general information items.  
 
Director Houchen discussed a portion of the Advisory Committee of the 
Advanced Practice Registering Nursing June 11, 2018 meeting minutes 
that noted a member of the Committee alleged that a June 9, 2018 email, 
sent by another Committee member expressing his “comments related to 
OAAPN’s position regarding specialty certification of APRNs” violated the 
Open Meetings Act.  The member alleged this conduct may be grounds for 
removal of the other member and she requested an “investigation.” The 
member’s concerns were addressed by noting the June 9, 2018 email did 
not appear to constitute a pre-arranged meeting of a majority of the 
Committee members, rather it appeared to be a unilateral email sent by 
one member and no other members sent emails in response.  The email 
topic was the subject of discussion and action at the Advisory Committee’s 
June 11, 2018 public meeting.  The remedy and “cure” provided for an 
Open Meetings Act violation would be to invalidate an action taken contrary 
to the Act.  There is no reason or cause for a remedy or cure in this 
situation since the Committee discussion and action occurred in a public 
meeting. The Advisory Committee previously had training on the Open 
Meetings Act conducted by the Auditor of State’s office and training may be 
provided annually for Advisory Committee members. The Open Meetings 
Act requirements were reviewed again at the June 11, 2018 meeting, and 
each Advisory Committee member acknowledged that they understood the 
requirements.  
 
President Sharpnack asked if NCSBN would be developing educational 
modules regarding medical marijuana.  Holly Fischer, who served as a 
member of the NCSBN Medical Marijuana Guidelines Committee, stated 
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there was no plan for the Committee to develop educational modules at 
this time. 

 
BOARD GOVERNANCE  
 

Hotel for 2019 
The Board agreed to stay at the DoubleTree Suites for Board meetings in 
2019.   

 
Appointment of an APRN Board Member to the Committee on 
Prescriptive Governance 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, 
that the Board reappoint Board Member Barbara Douglas, APRN-CRNA, to 
the Committee on Prescriptive Governance for a term of two years. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 

 
EVALUATION OF MEETING AND ADJOURNMENT 
On Wednesday, July 25, 2018 the meeting adjourned at 1:40 p.m. On Thursday, 
July 26, 2018, the meeting adjourned at 11:19 a.m. 
 
Patricia A. Sharpnack, DNP, RN 
President 
 

 
Attest: 
 
Betsy Houchen, RN, MS, JD 
Executive Director 
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